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I. Securities and Futures Markets

 As the front-line supervisors for listed companies, the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation 
(hereinafter referred to as the "TWSE") and Taipei Exchange (hereinafter referred to as the 
"TPEx") impose relevant sanctions in accordance with regulations. In supervision on the issuance 
market, the TWSE and TPEx may supervise the financial operations of TWSE/TPEx listed 
companies, including periodic document review or on-site inspection of financial statements 
and internal controls, event-driven examination for special cases, and periodic or non-periodic 
DXGLWV�RI� LQIRUPDWLRQ�¿OLQJ�DQG�PDWHULDO� LQIRUPDWLRQ�� ,Q�VXSHUYLVLRQ�RI� WUDGLQJ�DFWLYLWLHV�� LQFOXGLQJ�
monitoring and announcement of information of attention securities and disposition measures, 
the TWSE and TPEx announce information of attention securities involving abnormal trading, and 
will impose disposition measures if abnormal trading persists. This allows investors to be closely 
alerted to relevant stocks and thereby reduce investment risk. If TWSE/TPEx listed companies are 
involved in violation of the "Securities and Exchange Act" and other relevant laws and regulations, 
the Securities and Futures Bureau (hereinafter referred to as the "SFB"), Financial Supervisory 
Commission (hereinafter referred to as the "FSC") will impose relevant administrative sanctions. 
In the case of securities-related law violations, insider trading, or manipulation of stock prices, the 
FSC will collaborate with the Ministry of Justice in criminal investigation and prosecution. After the 
evidence of relevant cases is reviewed by the SFB in consultation with prosecutors stationed at 
the FSC, it will be transferred to the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice or district prosecutor's 
RI¿FHV�IRU�FULPLQDO�LQYHVWLJDWLRQ�RU�SURVHFXWLRQ�

 To enhance the soundness of the futures market and prevent price manipulation, the Taiwan 
Futures Exchange Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "TAIFEX") conducts market surveillance 
in accordance with the "Regulations Governing Market Trading Surveillance." If futures trading 
is found to have reached certain defined protocols relating to abnormal trading, TAIFEX may 
publish trading information and take relevant necessary measures, including adjusting margins, 
limiting the trading volumes or positions of futures traders, or suspending or terminating all or part 
of futures trading. If illegal conduct, such as manipulation of futures prices and insider trading, is 
found, TAIFEX will immediately report it to the SFB or the appropriate law enforcement agencies 
for prosecution and investigation to protect the rights and interests of investors and to maintain the 
sound development of the futures market.

 To protect the rights of investors and promote corporate governance, the Securities and 
Futures Investors Protection Center (hereinafter referred to as the "SFIPC") may institute class 
action litigation on behalf of the investors, request damages from the persons in charge on behalf 
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of the companies and/or investors, and institute actions for dismissal of persons in charge in the 
case of any unlawful securities event, in accordance with the "Securities Investor and Futures 
Trader Protection Act."

Results of Law Enforcement in 2019

In 2019, measures imposed by the TWSE and TPEx on TWSE/TPEx listed 
companies in supervision on the issuance market included the following: 
260 companies received letters requesting improvement, 106 companies 
paid penalties amounting to NT$4.99 million, 103 companies with specific 
financial or business conditions were subjected to altered trading, periodic 
call auction or suspended trading, 303 companies were included in the Key 
Financials Section, and 237 companies were subject to the periodic disclosure 
of financial information. These measures were imposed to allow investors 
to make informed decisions in matters of risk and to protect investors' rights 
and interests. In supervision on the trading activities, the TWSE and TPEx 
announced 705 attention securities for 2,997 times for investors to make 
informed decisions in matters of risk; the TWSE and TPEx also announced 
the information of 102 stocks under disposition measures for 154 times and 
imposed advance collection of buy-side payment or sell-side securities on such 
securities to maintain order and safety of securities trading.

In 2019, the SFB imposed administrative sanctions on 270 TWSE/TPEx listed 
companies for violation of the "Securities and Exchange Act" and its authorized 
regulations. The amount of administrative sanctions totaled NT$69.14 million. 
Among the administrative sanctions imposed by the SFB, the violations of 
Article 22-2 or 25 of the "Securities and Exchange Act" with respect to the 
registration of insiders' shareholding accounted for the largest proportion, or 
149 cases, and the violations of Subparagraphs 1 and 2, Paragraph 1 and 
Paragraph 2, Article 36 of the same act with respect to financial statements 
accounted for the second-largest proportion, or 32 cases.

TWSE
TPEx

SFB
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According to the statistics of the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice, 
there were 60 cases of violation of the "Securities and Exchange Act" in 2019, 
involving a total of 284 suspects and NT$15.9 billion. The main types of crimes 
included nine cases of document counterfeits in collection or issuance, 14 
cases of stock price manipulation through abnormal trading, 12 cases of insider 
trading, nine cases of unconventional transactions, 12 cases of special breach 
RI�WUXVW�DQG�HPEH]]OHPHQW��DQG�WKUHH�FDVHV�RI�IUDXGXOHQW�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�

In 2019, the SFIPC instituted 12 class action litigations in accordance with the 
"Securities Investor and Futures Trader Protection Act," with 2,704 authorizers 
and the amount of compensation sought reaching NT$1.69 billion; the SFIPC 
DOVR�EURXJKW�WZR�GHULYDWLYH�VXLWV�DQG�¿YH�GLVFKDUJH�VXLWV�DJDLQVW�WKH�SHUVRQV�LQ�
charge on behalf of the companies, so as to urge the directors or supervisors 
to perform duties in good faith and further strengthen corporate governance.

II. Intermediaries

(I) Securities Firms

 A securities firm shall not commence to operate its business unless it is a member of a 
securities dealers association, which shall formulate self-governing rules and request all members 
to abide by them. This includes the standards and policies to which all members agree to uphold, 
and compliance shall be regularly checked to assure observance and conformity are upheld.

 According to the "Securities and Exchange Act," the TWSE and TPEx shall formulate the 
business bylaws or operational rules specifying trading orders of securities dealers or brokers and 
VLJQ�D�FRQWUDFW�UHJDUGLQJ�WKH�XVH�RI�WKH�VHFXULWLHV�PDUNHW�ZLWK�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV��)RU�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�
and their employees that violate market rules, the TWSE and TPEx may take relevant disciplinary 
actions against them. In case of serious violations, the TWSE and TPEx may suspend part or 
whole of their securities dealing, brokerage business, or businesses in other operating locations 
for not more than three months, or issue a warning to persons who violated the regulation or 
VXVSHQG�WKHLU�GXWLHV��,I�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�DQG�WKHLU�HPSOR\HHV�DUH�LQYROYHG�LQ�YLRODWLRQ�RI�VHFXULWLHV�
laws and regulations, the "Securities and Exchange Act" empowers the FSC to impose relevant 
administrative sanctions. For securities-related law violations that involve criminal offenses, since 

Ministry of
Justice

SFIPC
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the Ministry of Justice is the authority with the power to conduct criminal investigation and institute 
criminal proceedings, the FSC closely collaborates with the Ministry of Justice. The FSC proactively 
collects relevant evidence, consults with the prosecutors stationed at the FSC, and refers those 
cases to the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice or district prosecutor's offices for further 
criminal investigation or prosecution.

(II) Securities Investment Trust Enterprises and Securities Investment Consulting
     Enterprises

 A securities investment trust enterprise or securities investment consulting enterprise shall 
not commence its business unless it is a member of a securities investment trust and consulting 
association, which shall formulate the self-regulatory rules and check the compliance of all 
members with the laws, regulations, and self-regulatory rules on a regular basis to strengthen the 
internal controls of these enterprise types and discipline of their employees. 

 If securities investment trust enterprises, or securities investment consulting enterprises, 
or their employees are found to have violated the "Securities Investment Trust and Consulting 
Act" and other relevant regulations, the SFB will impose relevant administrative sanctions. If 
the violations involve criminal liability, the cases will be transferred to the Investigation Bureau, 
0LQLVWU\�RI�-XVWLFH�RU�GLVWULFW�SURVHFXWRU
V�RI¿FHV�IRU�FULPLQDO�LQYHVWLJDWLRQ�RU�SURVHFXWLRQ�DIWHU�EHLQJ�
reviewed by the SFB in consultation with the prosecutors stationed at the FSC.

(III) Futures Commission Merchants

 Futures commission merchants ("FCM") sign a contract regarding the use of the futures 
market with TAIFEX. Based on the contractual relationship, TAIFEX is the front-line supervisor for 
futures commission merchants and hence imposes relevant sanctions against those violating the 
market regulations.

 A futures commission merchant shall not commence its business unless it is a member of 
the Chinese National Futures Association ("CNFA"), which shall stipulate self-regulatory rules, 
coordinate all members to abide by the laws, regulations, and self-regulatory rules, as well as 
discipline the FCM's employees to follow the code of conduct. 
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� 7KH�6)%�KDV�XUJHG�7$,)(;�WR�IRUPXODWH�UHOHYDQW�UHJXODWLRQV�JRYHUQLQJ�WKH�¿QDQFH��EXVLQHVV��
and internal controls of FCMs and to strengthen its audit and FCM supervision. If FCMs are found 
to have violated the "Futures Trading Act" and other relevant laws and regulations, the SFB will 
impose relevant administrative sanctions. If the violations involve criminal liability, the cases will be 
WUDQVIHUUHG�WR�WKH�,QYHVWLJDWLRQ�%XUHDX��0LQLVWU\�RI�-XVWLFH�RU�GLVWULFW�SURVHFXWRU
V�RI¿FHV�IRU�FULPLQDO�
investigation or prosecution after being reviewed by the SFB in consultation with the prosecutors 
stationed at the FSC.

Results of Law Enforcement in 2019

To maintain order in the securities market and to protect the rights and interests 
of investors, the TWSE and TPEx imposed measures on securities firms for 
violation of relevant regulations by issuing 120 letters warning or requesting 
LPSURYHPHQW������FDVHV��DQG�LPSRVLQJ����SHQDOWLHV�GHOLQTXHQF\�¿QHV��7$,)(;�
imposed measures on FCMs for violation of the "Operating Rules of the Taiwan 
Futures Exchange Corporation" by issuing 22 letters requesting improvement 
and imposing 17 penalties.

When securities firms, securities investment trust enterprises and securities 
investment consulting enterprises, and FCMs violate the "Securities and 
Exchange Act," "Securities Investment Trust and Consulting Act," "Futures 
Trading Act," and relevant laws and regulations, the SFB will impose 
administrative sanctions in relation to the violations. In 2019, the SFB imposed 
87 administrative sanctions on the aforesaid intermediaries, including imposing  
penalties of NT$13.02 million and suspending business operation of or 
discharging 24 persons who violated the relevant laws and regulations.

TWSE
TPEx

TAIFEX

SFB
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and Case Study
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>> Investigation of Criminal Liability <<

>> Investigation of Civil Liability <<
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I. Measures Imposed by the TWSE, TPEx, and TAIFEX

(I) Measures of TWSE/TPEx Listed Companies

 If TWSE/TPEx listed companies are found to have violated relevant regulations, the TWSE 
and TPEx may, depending on the severity of the circumstances, issue a letter requesting 
LPSURYHPHQW�ZLWKLQ�WKH�JLYHQ�WLPH�OLPLW�� LQFOXGH�VXFK�FRPSDQLHV�LQ�SHULRGLF�¿QDQFLDO�GLVFORVXUHV��
impose penalties, adopt altered trading, or suspend securities trading to improve the soundness of 
the capital market and to protect the rights and interests of shareholders. Sanctions imposed by the 
TWSE and TPEx in 2019 are described as follows:

� ���7KH�7:6(�DQG�73([�IRXQG�GH¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV�DQG�LQWHUQDO�FRQWURO�V\VWHPV���
     audits of TWSE/TPEx listed companies and issued a letter requesting improvement:

2019 TWSE Listed TPEx Listed TPEx Registered
(Emerging Stock Board)

'H¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�WKH�DXGLWV�RI�
¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV 74 24 11

'H¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�WKH�DXGLWV�RI�
internal control systems 54 78 19
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TWSE Listed

TPEx Listed

TPEx Listed
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'H¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�WKH�DXGLWV�RI�
¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV

'H¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�WKH�DXGLWV�RI
internal control systems

Issuance of Letters Requesting Improvement

2018 TWSE Listed TPEx Listed TPEx Registered
(Emerging Stock Board)

'H¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�WKH�DXGLWV�RI
¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV 79 27 12

'H¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�WKH�DXGLWV�RI�
internal control systems 61 73 20
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 Brief analysis: For the issuance of letters requesting improvement in the deficiencies found 
LQ�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV�DQG�DXGLWV�RI� LQWHUQDO�FRQWURO�V\VWHPV�RI� OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV��
the  TWSE reported 140 and 128 cases of TWSE listed companies and TPEx 
reported 100 and 102 cases on listed companies and 32 and 30 cases on 
emerging stock board registered companies in 2018 and 2019, respectively.

� ���&RPSDQLHV�ZHUH�UHTXLUHG�WR�EH�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�SHULRGLF�GLVFORVXUH�RI�¿QDQFLDO�UDWLRV�DQG�WKH��
  Key Financials Section:

2019 TWSE Listed TPEx Listed TPEx Registered
(Emerging Stock Board)

Number of companies included 
LQ�WKH�NH\�¿QDQFLDOV�VHFWLRQ 96 142 65

Number of companies included 
LQ�WKH�SHULRGLF�¿QDQFLDO�GLVFORVXUH�RI�

¿QDQFLDO�UDWLRV
80 106 51

2018 TWSE Listed TPEx Listed TPEx Registered
(Emerging Stock Board)

Number of companies included 
LQ�WKH�NH\�¿QDQFLDOV�VHFWLRQ 95 140 65

Number of companies included 
LQ�WKH�SHULRGLF�¿QDQFLDO�GLVFORVXUH�RI�

¿QDQFLDO�UDWLRV
82 96 34
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Number of companies included 
LQ�WKH�NH\�¿QDQFLDOV�VHFWLRQ

Number of companies included in the periodic 
¿QDQFLDO�GLVFORVXUH�RI�¿QDQFLDO�UDWLRV

Inclusion in Periodic Disclosure of Financial Ratios 
and the Key Financials Section

2019
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 Brief analysis: Information on the high ratio of loans to others or endorsements/guarantees 
WR�QHW�YDOXH��SRRU�¿QDQFLDO� UDWLRV��GHEW�UDWLR��FXUUHQW�UDWLR��DQG�QHW�FDVK�ÀRZ�
IURP�RSHUDWLQJ�DFWLYLWLHV��SUHVHQWHG�LQ�TXDUWHUO\�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�RU� ORVVHV�
IRU� WKUHH�FRQVHFXWLYH�\HDUV�� WKH� LQVXI¿FLHQW�VKDUH�RZQHUVKLS�UDWLR�RI�GLUHFWRUV�
or supervisors for three consecutive months, or the high ratio of pledged 
shares of major shareholders announced and registered by TWSE/TPEx 
listed companies on a monthly basis will be included in the section titled "Key 
Financials Section" and marked in red. The TWSE and TPEx may also issue a 
OHWWHU�UHTXHVWLQJ�VXFK�FRPSDQLHV�WR�UHSRUW�UHOHYDQW�¿QDQFLDO� LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�D�
monthly basis to keep investors informed. 

  As of 2019 and 2018, the number of TWSE listed companies included in the 
Key Financials Section was 96 and 95, respectively; the number of TPEx listed 
companies included was 142 and 140; and the number of emerging stock 
board registered companies included was 65 and 65. As of 2019 and 2018, the 
QXPEHU�RI�7:6(�OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�SHULRGLF�¿QDQFLDO�GLVFORVXUH�
of financial ratios was 80 and 82, respectively; the number of TPEx listed 
companies so included was 106 and 96; and the number of emerging stock 
board registered companies so included was 51 and 34.

 Cases:
                         (1)  Ju X Company's main business continued to operate at a loss with a relatively 

high debt ratio. Although commercial promissory notes, which would mature in 
$XJXVW�������ZHUH�UHFODVVL¿HG�DV�ORQJ�WHUP�ORDQV��KLJK�OLTXLG�DVVHWV�ZHUH�QRW�
VXI¿FLHQW�WR�FRYHU�VKRUW�WHUP�GHEWV��*LYHQ�LWV�GRXEWIXO�VROYHQF\��-X�;�&RPSDQ\�
was included in the Key Financials Section (Indicator 9) and required to 
GLVFORVH�LWV�¿QDQFLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�D�UHJXODU�EDVLV�WR�NHHS�LQYHVWRUV�XSGDWHG�

                         (2)  In 2019, Yi X Company suspended its main business activities and disposed 
RI�UHODWHG�DVVHWV��DQG�LWV�FHUWL¿HG�SXEOLF�DFFRXQWDQW� LVVXHG�DQ�DXGLW�RU�UHYLHZ�
report that indicated major uncertainties of its business continuity; because of 
the business suspension, Yi X Company's revenue had been reported as zero 
for six consecutive months, which met the regulations of the TPEx in respect of 
delisting; therefore, Yi X Company was included in the Key Financials Section 
to keep investors informed.
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                         (3)  Ding X Company was repeatedly penalized by the Customs Administration, 
Ministry of Finance and failed to appeal against the order of provisional 
attachment. The TPEx then required that Ding X Company should announce 
and timely explain the total amount of goods seized and fines imposed by 
the Ministry of Finance, the amount of provisional attachment ordered by the 
Ministry of Justice, and the actual amount enforced and included it in the Key 
)LQDQFLDOV�6HFWLRQ�WR�DOHUW�LQYHVWRUV�WR�LWV�¿QDQFLDO�GLVFORVXUHV�

                         (4)  Chuang X Company's main business continued to operate at a loss with net 
cash used in operating activities. Chuang X Company also financed from its 
shareholders. Given its doubtful working capital turnover, Chuang X Company 
was included in the Key Financials Section (Indicator 9) and required to 
regularly announce the estimated cash receipts and expenditures in the 
following three months and its available credit line to keep investors updated.

 3. TWSE/TPEx listed companies paid penalties for violating the regulations governing   
     information reporting and material information:

2019 TWSE Listed TPEx Listed TPEx Registered
(Emerging Stock Board)

Number of violations of the regulations 
governing information reporting and 

material information
66 32 14

Number of companies paying penalties for 
violating the regulations governing material 

information, press conferences, 
and information reporting

62 30 14

Amount of penalties for violating the 
regulations governing material information, 

press conferences, and information reporting 
(in NT$10,000)

256 205 38

2018 TWSE Listed TPEx Listed TPEx Registered
(Emerging Stock Board)

Number of violations of the regulations 
governing information reporting and material 

information
44 19 11

Number of companies paying penalties for 
violating the regulations governing material 

information, press conferences, 
and information reporting

41 17 10

Amount of penalties for violating the 
regulations governing material information, 

press conferences, and information reporting 
(in NT$10,000)

191 115 22
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Penalties for Violating the Regulations Governing 
Information Reporting and Material Information

 Brief analysis: In 2018 and 2019, penalties for violating the regulations governing information 
reporting and material information were respectively reported as follows: 
41 and 62 cases of TWSE listed companies; 17 and 30 cases of TPEx 
listed companies; and 10 and 14 cases of emerging stock board registered 
companies; the amount paid by TWSE listed companies totaled NT$1.91 
million and NT$2.56 million and averaged NT$46,600 and NT$41,300 per 
case; the amount paid by TPEx listed companies totaled NT$1.15 million and 
NT$2.05 million and averaged NT$67,600 and NT$68,300 per case; and the 
amount paid by emerging stock board registered companies totaled NT$0.22 
million and NT$0.38 million and averaged NT$22,000 and NT$27,100 per case. 
$V�WKH�¿QDQFLDO�DQG�EXVLQHVV�RSHUDWLRQV�RI�VRPH�OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV�UHSHDWHGO\�
violated the relevant laws and regulations in 2019, the number of violations and 
the number of non-conforming companies increased from the previous year.

2019

2018

TWSE Listed

TWSE Listed

TPEx Listed

TPEx Listed

TPEx Registered (Emerging Stock Board)

TPEx Registered (Emerging Stock Board)
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 Cases:
                         (1)  On November 27, 2019, the board of directors of Cheng X Company resolved 

to pass the issuance of new shares of its reinvestment, Company A, to external 
investors, along with the share subscription agreement and amendment to 
the Articles of Incorporation. The announcement of material information and 
the press conference on the same day neither explained the agreement fully 
nor correctly declared the reasons for the reduced shareholding ratio, and the 
Chinese and English versions of material information on independent directors' 
opinions were not disclosed on the Market Observation Post System within 
the prescribed time limit, all of which violated Subparagraphs 10, 44, and 
49, Paragraph 1, Article 4 and Paragraph 4, Article 6 of the "Procedures for 
Verification and Disclosure of Material Information of Companies with Listed 
Securities." Therefore, the TWSE imposed a default fine of NT$100,000 on 
Cheng X Company.

������������������������������&KDQJ�;�&RPSDQ\�IDLOHG�WR�¿OH�WKH�UHVSHFWLYH�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV�IRU������DQG�WKH�
¿UVW�TXDUWHU�RI������ZLWKLQ�WKH�SUHVFULEHG�WLPH�OLPLW��6LQFH�1RYHPEHU�����������
the checks of the director and general manager of the Company bounced due 
WR�LQVXI¿FLHQW�GHSRVLWV��RQ�'HFHPEHU����������WKH�FKHFNV�ZHUH�GLVKRQRUHG�GXH�
WR�LQVXI¿FLHQW�IXQGV��VXEMHFWLQJ�WKH�GLUHFWRU�DQG�JHQHUDO�PDQDJHU�WR�PDQGDWRU\�
discharge. In addition, the material information regarding the criminal litigation 
changed against customers brought on May 14, 2019, the Board's resolution 
to pass private placement on May 15, 2019, and receipt of the approved 
extension of the 2018 financial report filing from the competent authority on 
May 21, 2019 were not disclosed within the prescribed time limit. Therefore, 
WKH�73([�LPSRVHG�GHIDXOW�¿QHV�RQ�&KDQJ�;�&RPSDQ\�VHYHUDO� WLPHV�� WRWDOLQJ�
NT$140,000.

                         (3)  Fraud incidents existed in De X Company and its subsidiaries due to major 
GH¿FLHQFLHV�IRXQG�LQ�WKH� LQWHUQDO�FRQWURO�V\VWHPV��WKH�JHQHUDO�PDQDJHU�RI�'H�
X Company was suspended from operation, but such material information 
was not disclosed and explained in detail within the prescribed time limit, 
which violated Subparagraphs 6 and 16, Paragraph 1, Article 34 of the "Rules 
Governing the Review of Emerging Stocks for Trading on the TPEx." Therefore, 
the TPEx imposed a penalty of NT$130,000 on De X Company.
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TWSE Listed

TPEx Listed

under altered trading

under altered trading

under periodic trading

under periodic trading

under suspended trading

under suspended trading

2019 2018

Information on altered trading, periodic trading, and suspended trading

15 15

8

10

21
24

4 5

3 2

52 42

 4. Information on altered trading, periodic trading, and suspended trading:

Trading Disposition
2019 2018

TWSE Listed TPEx Listed TWSE Listed TPEx Listed
Number of companies
under altered trading 15 52 15 42

Number of companies
under periodic trading 8 21 10 24

Number of companies
under suspended trading 3 4 2 5
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 Brief analysis:�,I�7:6(�73([�OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV�KDYH�¿QDQFLDO�RU�EXVLQHVV�RSHUDWLRQV�VSHFL¿HG�
in TWSE/TPEx regulations, then the TWSE and TPEx have the right to adopt 
altered trading or periodic call auction for listed securities, and may further 
suspend the trading of listed securities. The TPEx also imposes the same 
sanctions for convertible (exchangeable) bonds issued by TWSE/TPEx listed 
companies. The number of TWSE listed companies under altered trading in 
2019 was the same as that in 2018, and the number of TWSE listed companies 
under periodic trading in 2019 was slightly reduced from that in 2018; the 
number of TPEx listed companies under altered trading in 2019 increased 
mainly because of an increase in companies whose net worth became less 
WKDQ�RQH�KDOI�RI�WKH�VKDUH�FDSLWDO�VWDWHG�LQ�WKHLU�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV�

 Cases:
                         (1)  In June 2019, Da X Company failed to submit relevant information within the 

prescribed time limit, which violated Subparagraph 19, Paragraph 1, Article 49 
of the "Operating Rules of the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation." Therefore, 
the TWSE subjected Da X Company to altered trading.

                         (2)  Lu X Company's net worth recognized in the financial reports disclosed and 
declared on March 21, 2019 in accordance with Article 36 of the "Securities 
and Exchange Act" was negative, and its certified public accountant issued 
an audit report that indicated major uncertainties of the company's business 
continuity, pointing out violations of Subparagraph 3, Paragraph 1, Article 49 
and Subparagraph 4, Paragraph 1, Article 49-2 of the "Operating Rules of the 
Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation." Therefore, the TWSE subjected Lu X 
Company to altered trading and periodic call auction, effective on March 25, 
2019.

                         (3)  Due to major deficiencies found in the internal control systems, Chang X 
Company was suspended from trading on the TPEx, effective January 21, 
2019. Chang X Company failed to disclose and declare the financial reports 
IRU������DQG�WKH�¿UVW�DQG�VHFRQG�TXDUWHUV�RI������ZLWKLQ�WKH�SUHVFULEHG�WLPH�
limit, so the suspension continued; in addition, its net worth became less than 
WKUHH�WHQWKV�RI�WKH�VKDUH�FDSLWDO�VWDWHG�LQ�LWV�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV��DQG�LWV�FHUWL¿HG�
public accountant issued a review report that indicated substantial uncertainty 
concerning their ability to sustain business. Therefore, the TPEx subjected 
Chang X Company to altered trading and periodic trading; moreover, the by-
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HOHFWLRQ�RI�LQGHSHQGHQW�GLUHFWRUV�ZDV�QRW�KHOG�WR�¿OO�WKH�YDFDQFLHV�IRU�GLUHFWRUV�
and all independent directors within the prescribed time limit, and checks of 
Chang X Company bounced due to insufficient deposits, which were added 
to the grounds for altered trading of Chang X Company' securities on May 16, 
2019 and August 6, 2019, respectively.

                         (4)  Ai X Company disclosed and declared that its net worth became less than 
RQH�KDOI�RI� WKH�VKDUH�FDSLWDO�VWDWHG� LQ� LWV�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV� IRU� WKH�¿UVW�TXDUWHU�
of 2019. As a result, the TPEx subjected Ai X Company's securities and two 
convertible bonds to altered trading, effective on May 20, 2019.

(II) Measures on Trading Activities

 1. Announcement of attention securities: 
 After the daily close of the centralized securities exchange market, the TWSE and TPEx 

analyze the trading activities of TWSE/TPEx listed companies. If abnormal trading is found 
to have reached a certain standard, the TWSE and TPEx will announce the name of the 
securities firm and its trading information (such as price increase/decrease, trade volume, 
WXUQRYHU��DQG�FRQFHQWUDWLRQ�ULVN��LQ�WKH�PDUNHW�WR�DOORZ�IRU�VXI¿FLHQW�LQIRUPDWLRQ�IRU�LQYHVWRUV�WR�
make informed decisions in matters of risk.

 2. Information of disposition securities:
� ,I�WKHUH�KDV�EHHQ�VLJQL¿FDQW�DEQRUPDOLW\�LQ�WKH�WUDGLQJ�SULFH�DQG�YROXPH�RI�7:6(�73([�OLVWHG�

companies repeatedly reaching the criterion for information of attention securities for a certain 
period of time, the TWSE and TPEx will impose an advance collection of buy-side payment 
or sell side securities on such securities to avoid its serious impact on the market while 
maintaining order and safety of securities trading. 

 In 2019, the TWSE announced 365 attention securities 1,506 times and information of 33 
disposition securities 49 times. In 2018, the TWSE announced 431 attention securities 2,335 
times and information of 83 disposition securities 189 times.

 In 2019, the TPEx announced 340 attention securities 1,491 times and information of 69 
disposition securities 105 times. In 2018, the TPEx announced 392 attention securities 1,872 
times and information of 112 disposition securities 188 times.
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(III) Measures of Intermediaries

 ���0HDVXUHV�RI�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�
� :KHQ�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�YLRODWH�UHOHYDQW�UHJXODWLRQV�� WKH�7:6(�DQG�73([�PD\��GHSHQGLQJ�RQ�

WKH�VHYHULW\�RI�WKH�FLUFXPVWDQFHV��LVVXH�D�OHWWHU�UHTXHVWLQJ�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�WR�LPSURYH��LPSRVH�
penalties/delinquency fines, suspend part or whole of their securities dealing, brokerage 
business, or businesses in other operating locations for not more than three months, issue a 
warning to persons who violated the regulation or have their business halted to maintain order 
LQ� WKH�VHFXULWLHV�PDUNHW�DQG�WR�SURWHFW� WKH�ULJKWV�DQG� LQWHUHVWV�RI� LQYHVWRUV��6HFXULWLHV�¿UPV�
sanctions in 2018 and 2019 are described below:

� ����0HDVXUHV�RI�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�LQ�WHUPV�RI�GH¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�WUDGLQJ�

Type of Violation Measure TWSE TPEx Total

Regulations governing 
reporting and handling

Issuance of a 
letter requesting 

improvement
4 cases 18 cases

23 cases
Imposition of 

GHOLQTXHQW�¿QHV
1cases 

(totaling NT$30,000) NT$0

Regulations governing 
business control

Issuance of a 
letter requesting 

improvement
9 cases 2 cases 11 cases

Regulations governing 
clearing and settlement

Imposition of 
GHOLQTXHQW�¿QHV NT$0 NT$0

0 case
Suspension of 

trading 0 case 0 case

Regulations governing 
the emerging 
stock market

Issuance of a 
letter requesting 

corrections
- 1 case

1 case
Imposition of 

penalties - NT$0

2019
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Type of Violation Measure TWSE TPEx Total

Regulations governing 
reporting and handling

Issuance of a 
letter requesting 

improvement
13 cases 23 cases

39 cases
Imposition of 

GHOLQTXHQW�¿QHV
2 cases 

(totaling NT$60,000)
1 case 

(totaling NT$30,000)

Regulations governing 
business control

Issuance of a 
letter requesting 

improvement
11 cases 1 case 12 cases

Regulations governing 
clearing and settlement

Imposition of 
GHOLQTXHQW�¿QHV NT$0 NT$0

0 case
Suspension of 

trading 0 case 0 case

Regulations governing 
the emerging 
stock market

Issuance of a 
letter requesting 

corrections
- 7 cases

8 cases
Imposition of 

penalties - 1 case 
(totaling NT$100,000)

2018

2018
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 Brief analysis: In 2019, the violations of the regulations governing business control accounted 
IRU�WKH�KLJKHVW�SHUFHQWDJH�RI�VDQFWLRQV�LPSRVHG�E\�WKH�7:6(�RQ�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�
in terms of trading, totaling nine. Most of the violations were the involvement 
of insiders in securities lending and loaned securities in excess. The violations 
of the regulations governing reporting and handling accounted for the second-
KLJKHVW�SHUFHQWDJH�RI�WKH�VDQFWLRQV�LPSRVHG�E\�WKH�7:6(�RQ�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�
LQ�WHUPV�RI�WUDGLQJ��WRWDOLQJ�¿YH��7KH�PDLQ�UHDVRQ�ZDV�WKDW�WKH�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�
did not make changes to a trading category within the time limit.

  Compared with the sanctions imposed in 2018, the issuance of a letter 
requesting improvement for violation of the regulations governing reporting and 
KDQGOLQJ�ZDV�VLJQL¿FDQWO\�UHGXFHG�IURP����WR���FDVHV�LQ�������7KH�PDLQ�UHDVRQ�
was that the number of securities firms failing to make changes to a trading 
category within the time limit was reduced. It is possible that the issuance of 
a letter requesting improvement in 2018 did effect a warning for securities 
firms to make improvements. Overall, the issuance of a letter requesting 
improvement for violation of the regulations governing business control showed 
a downward tendency; however, the number of violations in respect of insiders' 
involvement in securities lending increased slightly. This could be due to 
QHZO\�TXDOL¿HG� LQVLGHUV
�XQIDPLOLDULW\�ZLWK� WKH�UHJXODWLRQV��&RPSOLDQFH�ZLOO�EH�
continuously promoted. In 2019, the violations of the regulations governing 
reporting and handling accounted for the highest percentage of sanctions 
LPSRVHG�E\�WKH�73([�RQ�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�LQ�WHUPV�RI�WUDGLQJ��WRWDOLQJ�����0RVW�RI�
the violations were failures to report default by customers within the time limit. 
The violations of the regulations governing business control accounted for the 
second-highest percentage of the sanctions imposed by the TPEx on securities 
¿UPV�LQ� WHUPV�RI� WUDGLQJ�� WRWDOLQJ�WZR��7KH�PDLQ�UHDVRQV�ZHUH�WKH� LQVLGHUV� LQ�
securities borrowing and lending and margin short sales exceeding limits due 
WR�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV
�QHJOLJHQFH�

 Cases:
                         (1)  When accepting securities borrowing/lending requests made by customers, 

Yuan X Securities Company violated the Financial Supervisory Commission 
Order Jin-Guan-Zheng-San-Zi No. 0950003988 and Article 37-1 of the 
"Operating Rules for Securities Lending by Securities Firms," stipulating that no 
insiders shall engage in borrowing and lending securities. Therefore, the TWSE 
issued a warning letter and requested corrections.
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                         (2)  On November 28, 2019, Wenhua Branch of Ri X Securities Firm did not report 
customer defaults within the time limit, which violated Article 2 of the "Taipei 
Exchange Directions for Securities Brokers Reporting Delayed Settlement and 
Default by Customers." Therefore, the TPEx issued a letter of warning and 
requesting for corrections.

� ����0HDVXUHV�RI�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�LQ�WHUPV�RI�GH¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�¿QDQFLDO�DQG�EXVLQHVV�RSHUDWLRQV�

Type of Violation Measure TWSE TPEx Total

Regulations governing
brokerage trading orders

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 7 cases 8 cases

20 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
4 cases 1 case

Regulations governing
recommendation of trade 

in securities and securities 
borrowing and lending

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 13 cases 1 case

16 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
1 case 1 case

Regulations governing 
out-trades

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 4 cases 1 case

6 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
1 case 0 case

Regulations governing
account opening

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 2 cases 1 case

3 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
0 case 0 case

Regulations governing
margin purchases and 

short sales

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 1 case 7 cases

8 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
0 case 0 case

Regulations governing 
anti-money laundering and 
FRPEDWLQJ�WKH�¿QDQFLQJ�

of terrorism

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 7 cases 6 cases

13 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
0 case 0 case

Regulations governing
¿QDQFLDO�GHULYDWLYHV�RU�

other business operations

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction

0 case

8 cases
(Note)

10 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
2 cases

2019

1RWH��,QFOXGLQJ�GH¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�VHFXULWLHV�GHDOLQJ��ERQGV��DQG�LQIRUPDWLRQ�VHFXULW\�
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Type of Violation Measure TWSE TPEx Total

Regulations governing
brokerage trading orders

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 24 cases 15 cases

49 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
5 cases 5 cases

Regulations governing
recommendation of trade 

in securities and securities 
borrowing and lending

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 12 cases

0 case 13 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
1 cases

Regulations governing 
out-trades

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 8 cases 3 cases

12 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
1 cases 0 case

Regulations governing
account opening

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 7 cases 1 cases

8 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
0 case 0 case

Regulations governing
margin purchases and 

short sales

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 4 cases 1 case

6 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
0 case 1 case

Regulations governing 
anti-money laundering and 
FRPEDWLQJ�WKH�¿QDQFLQJ�

of terrorism

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction 1 cases

0 case 1 caseIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
0 case

Regulations governing
¿QDQFLDO�GHULYDWLYHV�RU�

other business operations

Issuance of warning and 
request for correction

0 case

5 cases

5 casesIssuance of warning and 
request for correction and 

imposition of penalties
0 case

2018
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 Brief analysis: Today, the brokerage business remains the main source of income for securities 
firms in Taiwan. According to the table above, deficiencies in the brokerage 
business of securities were significantly reduced as a result of the audits 
FRQGXFWHG�E\�WKH�7:6(�DQG�73([�DQG�FRUUHFWLRQV�PDGH�E\�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV��
In 2019, anti-money laundering, network and system security, and information 
security were the priorities in the audit on the securities and futures markets, so 
PRUH�FDVHV�RI�GH¿FLHQFLHV�ZHUH�IRXQG�

 Cases:
                         (1)  From 2005 to 2007 and 2013 to 2016, Chiu XX, an associated person of 

Chun XXX Securities Company, Hsinchu Branch, continuously borrowed from 
customers and remitted the borrowed money to his/her bank account and his/
her relatives' for buying and selling securities, which violated the "Operating 
Rules of the Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation." The TWSE issued a 
warning letter and requested improvement, plus imposed a default fine of 
NT$50,000; in addition, the TWSE requested Chun XXX Securities Company 
WR�KDYH�WKH�DVVRFLDWHG�SHUVRQ�VXVSHQGHG�IRU�¿YH�PRQWKV�
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                         (2)  Chiang XX, an associated person of The Cxxxxx Securities Company, Xisong 
Branch, enticed customers to buy a fictitious product, PGN, with a high 
interest rate, borrowed from customers, falsified transaction vouchers, and 
sold stocks fraudulently. As the responsible treasurers and managers of The 
Cxxxxx Securities Company did not keep the company seals or personal seals 
properly, Chiang XX took advantage of it and falsified transaction vouchers 
successfully. The aforesaid persons of The Cxxxxx Securities Company 
violated the "Rules Governing Securities Trading on the TPEx." Therefore, the 
TPEx issued a letter of warning and request for corrections on internal controls 
and internal audits and imposed a penalty of NT$200,000; in addition, the TPEx 
requested The Cxxxxx Securities Company to warn or halt related associated 
persons execution of business for a period between one month to six months, 
depending on the seriousness of the violations.

 2. Measures of futures commission merchants:
 
 (1) Issuance of a letter requesting improvement:   

Type of Violation 2019 2018

Information system control 3 cases 3 cases

Anti-money laundering audits 0 case 3 cases

Account opening, credit investigation,
DQG�TXDOL¿FDWLRQ�UHYLHZ 3 cases 2 cases

Others 16 cases 2 cases

Information System Control

Anti-money Laundering Audits

Account Opening, Credit Investigation, 
DQG�4XDOL¿FDWLRQ�5HYLHZ

Others

Information System Control

Anti-money Laundering Audits

Account Opening, Credit Investigation, 
DQG�4XDOL¿FDWLRQ�5HYLHZ

Others

Issuance of a Letter Requesting Improvement

3 3

0

3 3
2

16

2

2019 2018

20

15

10

5

0



25

Type of Violation 2019 2018
Margin calls and offsetting the futures

position on behalf of the principal 1 case 35 cases

Account opening, credit investigation,
DQG�TXDOL¿FDWLRQ�UHYLHZ 4 cases 10 cases

,QWHUQDO�DXGLWV�DQG�¿QDQFLDO�RSHUDWLRQV 5 cases 8 cases

Others 7 cases 10 cases

Imposition of Default Fines
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Margin calls and offsetting the futures 
position on behalf of the principal

Account Opening, Credit Investigation, 
DQG�4XDOL¿FDWLRQ�5HYLHZ
Internal Audits and Financial Operations 

Others

Margin calls and offsetting the futures 
position on behalf of the principal

Account Opening, Credit Investigation, 
DQG�4XDOL¿FDWLRQ�5HYLHZ
Internal Audits and Financial Operations 

Others

2019 2018

 Brief analysis: In 2018 and 2019, due to violations of Article 125 or 126 of the "Operating 
Rules of the Taiwan Futures Exchange Corporation" by futures commission 
merchants, TAIFEX issued 10 and 22 letters requesting improvement, 
respectively.

 Cases: 
                        (1) The traders' charges for options trading were inconsistent with those declared 

by Kang X Futures Company to the Chinese National Futures Association, 
which violated the "Operating Rules of the Taiwan Futures Exchange 
Corporation." In 2019, TAIFEX issued Kang X Futures Company a letter 
requesting improvement.

� ����,PSRVLWLRQ�RI�GHIDXOW�¿QHV�
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Violation Type Legal Basis
2019 

(Number of 
Violations)

2018 
(Number of 
Violations)

A1 Acquisition or disposition 
of assets

Article 36-1 of the "Securities and Exchange 
Act" 9 19

A2 Material information Subparagraph 2, Paragraph 3, Article 36 of the
"Securities and Exchange Act" 3 3

A3

Regulations governing 
appointment of 
independent directors 
and regulations governing 
procedures for board of 
directors' meetings

Paragraphs 1 and 5, Article 14-2, Article 14-3,
and Paragraphs 7 and 8, Article 26-3 of the
"Securities and Exchange Act"

7 10

B1 Internal controls of 
VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV

Articles 65, 66, and 178-1 of the "Securities 
and Exchange Act" 17 29

B2 Securities brokerage Article 23 of the "Computer-processed
Personal Data Protection Act" 0 0

 Brief analysis:��,Q������DQG����������DQG����FDVHV�ZLWK�UHVSHFW� WR�GHIDXOW�¿QHV� LPSRVHG�E\�
TAIFEX on futures commission merchants for violating Article 126 or 127 of the 
"Operating Rules of the Taiwan Futures Exchange Corporation" were reported.

� 
 Cases:  
                        (1) When Da X Futures Company conducted pre-account opening for traders 

outside its place of business, the staff member responsible for account opening 
did not work with the associated person on-site, which violated the "Operating 
Rules of the Taiwan Futures Exchange Corporation." In 2019, TAIFEX imposed 
D�GHIDXOW�¿QH�RI�17��������RQ�'D�;�)XWXUHV�&RPSDQ\�DFFRUGLQJO\�

II. Administrative Sanctions Imposed by the SFB

 The violations of Article 22-2 or 25 of the "Securities and Exchange Act" with respect to the 
registration of insiders' shareholding accounted for the highest percentage of the administrative 
sanctions imposed by the SFB. In 2018 and 2019, 107 and 149 cases were reported. The 
violations of Subparagraphs 1 and 2, Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2, Article 36 of the "Securities 
and Exchange Act" with respect to financial statements accounted for the second-highest 
percentage of the administrative sanctions imposed by the SFB. In 2018 and 2019, 34 and 32 
cases were reported. The violations of Article 65 and Subparagraph 1, Article 66 of the "Securities 
and Exchange Act" with respect to internal controls of securities firms accounted for the third 
highest percentage of the administrative sanctions imposed by the SFB. In 2018 and 2019, 29 and 
17 cases were reported.

Table 1: Administrative Sanctions Imposed by the SFB
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Violation Type Legal Basis
2019 

(Number of 
Violations)

2018 
(Number of 
Violations)

B3 Employees of securities 
¿UPV

Articles 56, 178, and 179 of the "Securities 
and Exchange Act" 14 9

B4 Money Laundering 
Control Act

Paragraph 5, Article 7 of the "Money
Laundering Control Act" 4 7

C1 Registration of insiders' 
shareholding

Article 22-2 or 25 of the "Securities and
Exchange Act" 149 107

C2 Acquisition of large 
shareholding

Paragraph 1, Article 43-1 of the "Securities 
and Exchange Act" 5 4

C3 Tender offer Paragraph 4, Article 43-1 and Article 43-3 of
the "Securities and Exchange Act" 1 0

C4 Share repurchase Article 28-2 of the "Securities and Exchange 
Act" 16 8

C5 Proxy for the attendance 
of a shareholders' meeting

Article 25-1 of the "Securities and Exchange 
Act" 1 3

D1

Internal controls of 
securities investment trust 
enterprises and securities 
investment consulting 
enterprises

Articles 7 and 93 of the "Securities Investment 
Trust and Consulting Act" 16 21

D2 Securities investment 
trust business

Article 17 of the "Securities Investment Trust 
and Consulting Act" 0 1

D3 Securities investment 
consulting business

Articles 4 and 70 of the "Securities Investment 
Trust and Consulting Act" 0 0

D4

Employees of securities 
investment trust 
enterprises and securities 
investment consulting 
enterprises

Article 69 of the "Securities Investment Trust 
and Consulting Act" 5 0

D5 Offshore funds Article 16 of the "Securities Investment Trust 
and Consulting Act" 0 0

D6

'LVFORVXUH�RI�¿QDQFLDO�
information of securities 
investment trust 
enterprises and securities 
investment consulting 
enterprises

Article 99 of the "Securities Investment Trust 
and Consulting Act" 0 0

D7

Financial and business 
inspections of securities 
investment trust 
enterprises and securities 
investment consulting 
enterprises

Article 101 of the "Securities Investment Trust 
and Consulting Act" 0 0

E1
Extension of loans 
or endorsements/ 
guarantees

Article 36-1 of the "Securities and Exchange 
Act" 14 8
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Violation Type Legal Basis
2019 

(Number of 
Violations)

2018 
(Number of 
Violations)

E2 Financial statements
Subparagraphs 1 and 2, Paragraph 1 and
Paragraph 2, Article 36 of the "Securities and 
Exchange Act"

32 34

E3 $FFRXQWLQJ�RI¿FHUV Paragraph 3, Article 14 of the "Securities and 
Exchange Act" 6 1

E4 &HUWL¿HG�SXEOLF
accountants

Articles 11, 41, 61, 62, 68, 70, and 71 of the
�&HUWL¿HG�3XEOLF�$FFRXQWDQW�$FW� 15 5*

E5 Registration of the
operating status

Subparagraph 3, Paragraph 1, Article 36 of the
"Securities and Exchange Act" 4 0

E6 Internal control systems Paragraphs 2 and 3, Article 14-1 of the
"Securities and Exchange Act" 4 5

F1
Futures commission
merchants and leverage 
transaction merchants

Articles 56 and 80 of the "Futures Trading Act" 16 11

F2 Futures services Articles 82 and 85 of the "Futures Trading Act" 6 4

F3 Employees of futures
commission merchants

Articles 61, 80 and 82 of the "Futures Trading
Act" 4 4

- Others 9 0

Total 357 293

* In 2019, sanctions on certified public accountants were included in E4, and are presented by the number of non-
conforming certified public accountants. Five non-conforming certified public accountants in 2018 were added 
retrospectively.

* In 2019, other types of violations included violations of the regulations governing the time limit for disclosing and 
declaring annual reports, the "Company Act" regarding the nomination of candidates for directors, and the "Act 
Governing Relations between the People of the Taiwan Area and the Mainland Area."
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(I) Administrative Sanctions of TWSE/TPEx Listed Companies

 1. A1: Article 36-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis:  In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on the persons in charge of public 
companies who violated the "Regulations Governing the Acquisition and 
Disposal of Assets by Public Companies" adopted in accordance with Article 
36-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act." A total of nine cases of such 
violation were reported, including: (1) delay of announcements or failure to 
PDNH�DQQRXQFHPHQWV�DFFRUGLQJ�WR� WKH�UHJXODWLRQV��¿YH�FDVHV��� ���� IDLOXUH� WR�
seek opinions from external experts (three cases); and (3) others (one case).

� 
 Case of violation:  
  In 2019, Tien X Company acquired intangible assets from related parties; 

KRZHYHU��7LHQ�;�&RPSDQ\�QHLWKHU�VXEPLWWHG�WKH�FHUWL¿HG�SXEOLF�DFFRXQWDQW
V�
opinion on the reasonableness of transaction prices or a professional 
appraiser's report that should be obtained prior to the date of occurrence, the 
reason for the selection of the related parties, and other relevant information 
to the board of directors for approval and supervisors for adoption according 
to the regulations before signing contracts nor made an announcement of the 
acquisition of real estate from related parties in a given format within two days 
IURP�WKH�ERDUG�RI�GLUHFWRUV
� UHVROXWLRQ��7KHUHIRUH�� WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�
NT$240,000 on the person in charge of Tien X Company.

 2. A2: Subparagraph 2, Paragraph 3, Article 36 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis: According to Subparagraph 2, Paragraph 3, Article 36 of the "Securities and 
Exchange Act," public companies shall publicly announce any event which 
has a material impact on shareholders' rights and interests or securities 
prices within two days from the date of occurrence. In 2019, the FSC imposed  
administrative sanctions on three cases of the aforesaid violation. The main 
type of such violations was the failure to announce changes in the president, 
OLWLJDWLRQ�RU�QRQ�OLWLJLRXV�PDWWHUV��RU�DGPLQLVWUDWLYH�VDQFWLRQV�ZLWKLQ�D�VSHFL¿F�
deadline (two days from the date of occurrence).
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 Case of violation: 
  The checks of the president of Chang X Company were dishonored due 

to insufficient deposits, subjecting the president to mandatory discharge in 
accordance with Subparagraph 5, Article 30 of the "Company Act"; however, 
Chang X Company failed to make an announcement within two days from the 
GDWH�RI�RFFXUUHQFH��7KHUHIRUH��WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�17���������RQ�WKH�
person in charge of Chang X Company.

 3. A3: Paragraphs 1 and 5, Article 14-2, Article 14-3, and Paragraphs 7 and 8, Article 26-3 of  
     the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis: According to Paragraph 7, Article 26-3 of the "Securities and Exchange Act," 
when the number of directors falls short by one-third of the total number 
prescribed by the articles of incorporation, public companies shall convene a 
special shareholders' meeting within 60 days to hold a by-election for directors. 
In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on one case with respect to failure to 
hold a by-election for directors according to the regulations. In addition, the 
FSC imposed sanctions on the persons in charge of public companies who 
violated the "Regulations Governing Procedure for Board of Directors Meetings 
of Public Companies" adopted in accordance with Paragraph 8, Article 26-3 
of the "Securities and Exchange Act." A total of six cases of such violation 
were reported, including: (1) directors' failure to enter recusal (two cases) and 
(2) failure to send a notice of the board of directors' meeting seven days in 
advance (four cases).

 Case of violation:
                         (1)  In 2018, the board of directors of Da X Company resolved to acquire real 

estate from Kuo X Company and loan to Kuo X Company. One director of Da 
X Company was also a director and shareholder of Kuo X Company, and two 
directors of Da X Company were the employees of Kuo X Company. These 
directors had interests in the board's meeting agenda mentioned above, but 
none of them explained their interests of concern in the meeting; the minutes at 
the board meeting did not record the names of the directors and their interests 
RI�FRQFHUQ��7KHUHIRUH��WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�17���������RQ�WKH�SHUVRQ�LQ�
charge of Da X Company.
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                         (2)  He X Company held the board meetings on July 21, August 9, September 1, 
October 2, November 8, and December 27, 2017 and April 2, 2018. As not all 
of the meetings were convened for pressing business matters, He X Company 
did not specify the reason for convention and notify the directors seven days in 
DGYDQFH��7KHUHIRUH��WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�17���������RQ�WKH�SHUVRQ�LQ�
charge of He X Company.

 4. C1: Article 22-2 or 25 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis: In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on insiders (including their spouses and 
minor children and those holding shares under the names of other parties) 
of public companies who violated Article 22-2 or 25 of the "Securities and 
Exchange Act." A total of 149 cases of such violation were reported, including: 
(1) transfer of stocks in a centralized securities exchange market or an over-
WKH�FRXQWHU�PDUNHW�ZLWKLQ�VL[�PRQWKV�IURP�WKH�DVVXPSWLRQ�RI�RI¿FH������IDLOXUH�
to register the transfer of shares in advance; (3) failure to register the forced 
VDOH�RU�DXFWLRQ�RI�VWRFNV�E\�¿QDQFLDO�LQVWLWXWLRQV�RU�FRXUWV�LQ�DGYDQFH������IDLOXUH�
to register the actual number of shares held due to error or omission; and (5) 
failure to register the changes in the number of shares held by their spouses 
and minor children and those holding shares under the names of other parties.

 Case of violation:
������������������������������2Q�;;�������� WKH�PDQDJHULDO�RI¿FHU�RI�6KHQ�;�&RPSDQ\�WUDQVIHUUHG��������

shares of Shen X Company in the centralized securities exchange market but 
failed to register the transfer of shares in advance in accordance with Article 
�����RI�WKH��6HFXULWLHV�DQG�([FKDQJH�$FW���7KHUHIRUH��WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�
of NT$240,000.

                         (2)  From 2016 to 2018, the chairman of Yi X Company held the company's shares 
under the names of Chen XX and Chen XX but failed to register the ownership 
and trading of Yi X Company's shares under those other names, which violated 
Article 25 of the "Securities and Exchange Act." Therefore, the FSC imposed a 
¿QH�RI�17���������
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 5. C2: Paragraph 1, Article 43-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis:  According to Paragraph 1, Article 43-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act," 
any person who acquires, either individually or jointly with other persons, more 
than 10% of the total issued shares of a public company shall register and 
disclose such a matter to the competent authority; the same applies to changes 
in the registrations, if any. In 2019, the FSC imposed administrative sanctions 
RQ�¿YH�FDVHV�RI� WKH�DIRUHVDLG�YLRODWLRQ��7KH�PDLQ�W\SH�RI�VXFK�YLRODWLRQ�ZDV�
investors' failure to register the ownership of more than 10% of the total issued 
VKDUHV�RI�SXEOLF�FRPSDQLHV�RU�WKH�FKDQJHV�E\����ZLWKLQ�D�VSHFL¿F�GHDGOLQH�

 Case of violation: 
� � ,Q�������-LD�;;�¿UVW�DFTXLUHG�PRUH�WKDQ�����RI�WKH�WRWDO�LVVXHG�VKDUHV�RI�&KXQ�

X Company. In 2019, Jia XX continued to acquire the shares, causing a 1% 
change in both the number of shares and the percentage of shares held by Jia 
XX, but Jia XX failed to register the acquisition of more than 10% of the shares 
within 10 days from the date of acquisition and the changes within two days 
IURP�WKH�GDWH�RI�RFFXUUHQFH��7KHUHIRUH��WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�17���������
on Jia XX.

 6. C3: Paragraph 4, Article 43-1 and Article 43-3 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis:  In 2019, public companies whose securities were being acquired violated 
Paragraph 4, Article 43-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act" and the 
"Regulations Governing Public Tender Offers for Securities of Public 
Companies" adopted in accordance with Paragraph 4, Article 43-1 of the 
"Securities and Exchange Act"; the FSC imposed sanctions on one case of 
such violation. When receiving the offeror's public tender offer report form, 
public tender offer prospectus, and relevant documents declared and disclosed 
in accordance with the regulations, the public company whose securities were 
being acquired did not report the prescribed matters in writing to the FSC.
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 Case of violation: 
  On XX, 2019, Yong X Company received the offeror's public tender offer report 

form, public tender offer prospectus, and relevant documents declared and 
disclosed in accordance with the regulations, but did not report the prescribed 
matters in writing to the FSC until XX, 2019, which violated Paragraph 1, Article 
14 of the "Regulations Governing Public Tender Offers for Securities of Public 
&RPSDQLHV���7KHUHIRUH��WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�17���������RQ�WKH�SHUVRQ�
in charge of Yong X Company.

 7. C4: Article 28-2 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis: In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on TWSE/TPEx listed companies which 
violated Article 28-2 of the "Securities and Exchange Act" and the "Regulations 
Governing Share Repurchase by Exchange-Listed and OTC-Listed 
Companies" adopted in accordance with Article 28-2 of the "Securities and 
Exchange Act." A total of 16 cases of such violation were reported, including: (1) 
failure to report the board of directors' resolution to repurchase shares and the 
implementation thereof in the most recent shareholders' meeting; (2) providing 
price quotations for the shares to be repurchased prior to the beginning of 
trading hours at a centralized securities exchange market or an over-the-
counter market; (3) directors selling their shares during the repurchase; and 
(4) failure to announce the total shares repurchased exceeding 2% of the total 
issued shares or NT$300 million within two days.

 Case of violation:
                         (1)  Based on the board of directors' resolution in 2018, Ping X Company planned 

to repurchase its shares between 2018 and 2019. The total shares repurchased 
exceeded 2% of the total issued shares, but Ping X Company failed to 
announce it, which violated Article 3 of the "Regulations Governing Share 
Repurchase by Exchange-Listed and OTC-Listed Companies." Therefore, 
the FSC imposed a fine of NT$300,000 on the person in charge of Ping X 
Company in 2019.

                         (2)  Based on the board of directors' resolution in 2018, Guang X Company 
planned to repurchase its shares in 2018. Guang X Company commissioned 
a securities broker to repurchase its shares before the market opened, 
which violated Paragraph 1, Article 7 of the "Regulations Governing Share 
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Repurchase by Exchange-Listed and OTC-Listed Companies." Therefore, 
WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�17���������RQ�WKH�SHUVRQ� LQ�FKDUJH�RI�*XDQJ�;�
Company in 2019.

 8. C5: Article 25-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis:  The "Regulations Governing the Use of Proxies for Attendance at Shareholder 
Meetings of Public Companies" adopted in accordance with Article 25-1 of 
the "Securities and Exchange Act" specify the qualifications of solicitors, 
proxy agents, and companies mandated to handle solicitation matters, the 
solicitation and acquisition of proxies, and matters with which companies 
holding a shareholders' meeting shall comply. In 2019, the FSC imposed the 
administrative sanctions on one case of the aforesaid violation. The main type 
of such violation was that the employee of a company was not a solicitor, but 
he/she instructed the shareholders by telephone to sign the proxies and mail 
them back or authorize him/her to attend the shareholders' meeting.

 Case of violation: 
  For the shareholders' meeting held by T X Company in 2019, the employee 

of T X Company was not a solicitor, but he/she instructed the shareholders by 
telephone to sign the proxies and mail them back or authorize him/her to attend 
the shareholders' meeting, which violated Paragraph 1, Article 5, Paragraph 
1, Article 6, and Paragraph 6, Article 7 of the "Regulations Governing the Use 
of Proxies for Attendance at Shareholder Meetings of Public Companies." 
Therefore, the FSC imposed a fine of NT$240,000 on the employee of T X 
Company.

 9. E1: Article 36-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis: In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on the persons in charge of public 
companies who violated the "Regulations Governing Loaning of Funds and 
Making of Endorsements/Guarantees by Public Companies" adopted in 
accordance with Article 36-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act." A total of 
14 cases of such violation were reported, including: (1) excess of loans or 
endorsements/guarantees (three cases); (2) failure to collect short-term loans 
overdue for more than one year (six cases); (3) failure to make announcements 
according to the regulations (four cases); and (4) non-conforming operating 
procedures (one case).
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 Case of violation: 
  On May 11, 2018, the board of directors of Lei X Company resolved to 

reclassify prepayments to the subsidiary as a loan, which had not been 
collected for more than one year. Therefore, the FSC imposed a fine of 
NT$240,000 on the employee of Lei X Company.

 10. E2: Subparagraphs 1 and 2, Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2, Article 36 of the "Securities   
       and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis: In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on the persons in charge of public 
companies who violated Subparagraphs 1 and 2, Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 
2, Article 36 of the "Securities and Exchange Act." A total of 32 cases of such 
violation were reported for failure to register (restate) financial statements 
according to the regulations.

 Case of violation:  
  As of June 30, 2019, Bao X Company's finances indicated the major 

XQFHUWDLQWLHV�RI�LWV�EXVLQHVV�FRQWLQXLW\��EXW�WKH�QRWHV�WR�WKH�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV�GLG�
QRW�GLVFORVH�VXFK�XQFHUWDLQWLHV��WKHUHIRUH��LWV�FHUWL¿HG�SXEOLF�DFFRXQWDQW�LVVXHG�
D�UHYLHZ�UHSRUW�ZLWK�D�TXDOL¿HG�FRQFOXVLRQ��7KH�)6&�LVVXHG�D�OHWWHU�UHTXHVWLQJ�
%DR�;�&RPSDQ\�WR�UHVWDWH�LWV�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV��EXW�LW�IDLOHG�WR�GR�VR�ZLWKLQ�WKH�
SUHVFULEHG�WLPH�OLPLW��7KH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�17���������RQ�WKH�SHUVRQ�LQ�
charge of Bao X Company accordingly.

 11. E3: Paragraph 3, Article 14 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis: In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on the persons in charge of public 
companies who violated Paragraph 3, Article 14 of the "Securities and 
([FKDQJH�$FW��DQG�WKH��5HJXODWLRQV�*RYHUQLQJ�WKH�4XDOL¿FDWLRQ�5HTXLUHPHQWV�
and Professional Development of Principal Accounting Officers of Issuers, 
Securities Firms, and Securities Exchanges." A total of six cases of such 
violation were reported for the principal accounting officers' non-compliance 
ZLWK�TXDOL¿FDWLRQ�UHTXLUHPHQWV�
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 Case of violation: 
  The principal accounting officer of Wang X Company did not meet the 

TXDOL¿FDWLRQ�UHTXLUHPHQWV�VHW� IRUWK� LQ�$UWLFOH���RI� WKH��5HJXODWLRQV�*RYHUQLQJ�
the Qualification Requirements and Professional Development of Principal 
Accounting Officers of Issuers, Securities Firms, and Securities Exchanges" 
but still sealed the financial statements for the six-month period ended June 
����������7KHUHIRUH��WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�17���������RQ�WKLV�SHUVRQ�LQ�
charge of Wang X Company.

� ����(���$UWLFOHV�������������������������DQG����RI�WKH��&HUWL¿HG�3XEOLF�$FFRXQWDQW�$FW�

 Brief analysis: In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on certified public accountants who 
violated Articles 11, 41, 61, 62, and 68 of the "Certified Public Accountant 
$FW���$�WRWDO�RI����FDVHV�RI�VXFK�YLRODWLRQ�ZHUH�UHSRUWHG�IRU�WKH�FHUWL¿HG�SXEOLF�
accountants' failure to conduct financial statement audits in accordance with 
the regulations.

 Case of violation: 
� � &HUWL¿HG�SXEOLF�DFFRXQWDQWV�:DQJ��;��&KXQ�DQG�&KR��;�&KXDQ�ZHUH�HQJDJHG�

to audit Jia X Company's financial statements for 2014, but neither audited 
the internal control system for revenue properly, nor did they adopt alternative 
audits for those who had not replied to the accounts receivable confirmation 
letter. Therefore, they were suspended from practices for two months. 

 13. E5: Subparagraph 3, Paragraph 1, Article 36 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis:  In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on the persons in charge of public 
companies who violated Subparagraph 3, Paragraph 1, Article 36 of the 
"Securities and Exchange Act." A total of four cases of such violations were 
reported for failure to announce and declare the operations according to the 
regulations.
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 Case of violation: 
  Hung X Company failed to announce and declare its operations in the previous 

PRQWK�EHIRUH�0D\�����������7KHUHIRUH��WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI����������RQ�
the person in charge of Hung X Company.

 14. E6: Paragraphs 2 and 3, Article 14-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis: In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on the persons in charge of public 
companies who violated the "Regulations Governing Establishment of Internal 
Control Systems by Public Companies" adopted in accordance with Article 14-1 
of the "Securities and Exchange Act." A total of four cases of such violations 
were reported for failure to register the annual audit plan and the internal 
control system statement according to the regulations.

 Case of violation:  
  As Le X Company failed to register the 2019 audit plan by the end of 2018, the 

)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�17���������RQ�WKH�SHUVRQ�LQ�FKDUJH�RI�/H�;�&RPSDQ\�

 15. Others

 Case of violation:
                         (1)  Hua X Company held the annual shareholders' meeting on June 27, 2019, 

but failed to declare the annual report seven days prior to the shareholders' 
meeting, which violated the "Regulations Governing Information to be 
Published in Annual Reports of Public Companies" adopted in accordance 
with Paragraph 4, Article 36 of the "Securities and Exchange Act." Therefore, 
the FSC imposed a fine of NT$240,000 on the person in charge of Hua X 
Company.

                         (2)  In February 2019, the total number of shares held by all directors and 
supervisors of Ching X Company was less than the prescribed percentage, but 
Ching X Company neither requested the whole of the directors or supervisors 
other than independent directors to rectify the situation before March 16, 2019, 
QRU�QRWL¿HG�WKH�FRPSHWHQW�DXWKRULW\��ZKLFK�YLRODWHG�3DUDJUDSK����$UWLFOH���RI�WKH�
"Rules and Review Procedures for Director and Supervisor Share Ownership 
Ratios at Public Companies" adopted in accordance with Paragraph 1, Article 
���RI�WKH��6HFXULWLHV�DQG�([FKDQJH�$FW���7KHUHIRUH��WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�¿QH�RI�
NT$240,000 on the person in charge of Ching X Company.
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                         (3)  Cheng X Company requested shareholders to propose a list of candidates 
IRU�GLUHFWRUV�DQG�VXSHUYLVRUV��DORQJ�ZLWK�D�FHUWL¿FDWH�RI�EDODQFH�RI�VHFXULWLHV�
trading account proving 1% shareholding, within the given time limit; 
however, Cheng X Company did not include the candidates proposed by the 
shareholders, which violated Paragraph 1, Article 216-1 of the "Company Act" 
that applies mutatis mutandis to Paragraph 5, Article 192-1 of the "Company 
Act." Therefore, the FSC imposed a fine of NT$240,000 on the person in 
charge of Cheng X Company.

 (II) Administrative Dispositions of Intermediaries

 1. B1: Article 65, Subparagraph 1, Article 66, or Article 178-1 of the "Securities and Exchange  
     Act"

 Brief analysis:  According to Article 65 or Subparagraph 1, Article 66 of the "Securities and 
Exchange Act," the FSC imposed administrative sanctions on the securities 
firms which violated the "Securities and Exchange Act" or orders issued in 
accordance with the "Securities and Exchange Act." A total of 17 cases of such 
violation were reported in 2019, including: (1) failure to implement internal 
controls (nine cases); (2) associated persons' violation of securities laws and 
regulations due to poor supervision (five cases); and (3) poor supervision of 
subsidiaries (three cases).

 Case of violation: 
  De X Securities Company and its person in charge had poor supervision 

of its subsidiary, De X Venture Capital Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as 
"De X Venture Capital"), including failure to implement the measures set in 
the internal control system and risk analysis and management for principal 
investment. Therefore, the FSC imposed the following sanctions: ordering De X 
6HFXULWLHV�&RPSDQ\�WR�UHPRYH�LWV�WKHQ�FKDLUPDQ�DQG�GLUHFWRUV�IURP�WKHLU�RI¿FH�
in accordance with Subparagraph 2, Article 66 of the "Securities and Exchange 
Act"; imposing a fine of NT$240,000 in accordance with Subparagraph 4, 
Paragraph 1, Article 178-1 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"; and ordering 
De X Securities Company to submit a review report, issued by a non-
contracted CPA, on its supervision of subsidiaries and internal controls over 
securities trading in accordance with Article 33 of the "Regulations Governing 
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the Establishment of Internal Control Systems by Service Enterprises in 
Securities and Futures Markets" and Subparagraph 5, Article 66 of the 
"Securities and Exchange Act." In addition, the FSC also required that De X 
Securities Company should not increase investment in or engage in loans or 
endorsements/guarantees with its subsidiaries, nor should its subsidiaries De 
X Venture Capital and De XXX Venture Capital Management Consulting Co., 
Ltd. increase their investment before the issuance of the CPA's opinion on the 
design and implementation of its internal control system.

 2. B3: Articles 56, 178-1, and 179 of the "Securities and Exchange Act"

 Brief analysis:  According to Article 56 of the "Securities and Exchange Act," if any director, 
supervisor, or employee of a securities firm is found to have committed any 
act which violates the "Securities and Exchange Act" or another related act 
or regulation, the competent authority may order the said securities firm 
to suspend business operation of such person for not more than one year 
or discharge such person. In 2019, the FSC imposed 14 sanctions on the 
DVVRFLDWHG�SHUVRQV�RI�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�GXH�WR�WKH�YLRODWLRQV�RI�WKH�UHJXODWLRQV��
LQFOXGLQJ������IUDXG�RU�DQ\�RWKHU�DFWV�ZKLFK�DUH�VXI¿FLHQW�WR�PLVOHDG�FXVWRPHUV��
(2) acceptance of customers' full authorization; (3) trading of securities with 
customers' accounts; and (4) trading of securities under the names of relatives.

 Case of violation: 
  When performing duties, Chiang XX, an associated person of Chun X 

Securities Company, concealed information, deceived, or acted to mislead 
customers, embezzled or kept securities or seals on behalf of customers, 
borrowed from customers, misappropriated seals of the branches and staff of 
all levels, and forged transaction vouchers. Therefore, the FSC ordered Chun 
X Securities Company to have Chiang XX discharged.

 3. B4: Paragraph 5, Article 7 of the "Money Laundering Control Act"

 Brief analysis:  According to Article 7 of the "Money Laundering Control Act," financial 
institutions shall undertake customer due diligence measures to verify the 
identity of customers and retain their identification information, and shall 
conduct enhanced customer due diligence measures for customers who are 
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politically exposed persons currently or previously entrusted with prominent 
public functions by domestic or foreign governments, as well as their family 
PHPEHUV�DQG�FORVH�DVVRFLDWHV��7KH�FRPSHWHQW�DXWKRULW\�PD\�LPSRVH�D�¿QH�RI�
EHWZHHQ�17���������DQG�17����PLOOLRQ�RQ�¿QDQFLDO�LQVWLWXWLRQV�IDLOLQJ�WR�YHULI\�
the identity of customers in accordance with the aforesaid regulations. In 2019, 
WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�IRXU�VDQFWLRQV�RQ�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�GXH�WR�WKH�YLRODWLRQV�RI�WKH�
aforesaid money laundering control regulations, including: (1) failure to conduct 
enhanced customer due diligence measures for customers with high risk; 
(2) failure to take appropriate measures to identify and verify the beneficiary 
owners of customers; (3) failure to establish policies and procedures for 
checking the names of customers and counterparties or failure to implement 
name- checks; and (4) failure to check some types of trading suspected to 
be money laundering or terrorism financing or failure to keep records of the 
checks.

 Case of violation:  
� � $V�.XR�;�6HFXULWLHV�&RPSDQ\�KDG�WKH�IROORZLQJ�GH¿FLHQFLHV� LQ�WKH�RSHUDWLRQ�

of anti-money laundering and terrorism financing, the FSC imposed a fine 
of NT$500,000 in accordance with the "Money Laundering Control Act" 
and issued a warning in accordance with Subparagraph 1, Article 66 of the 
"Securities and Exchange Act": (1) failure to conduct customer due diligence 
measures for establishing a business relationship with customers; (2) failure 
to review the resumption of transactions by inactive accounts; (3) failure to 
conduct periodic review on customers with high risk for more than one year; (4) 
failure to keep records of the checks on the names of customers; and (5) failure 
to keep records of continuous monitoring on accounts and transactions.

 4. D1: Articles 7 and 93 of the "Securities Investment Trust and Consulting Act"

 Brief analysis:  In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on the securities investment trust 
enterprises and securities investment consulting enterprises which violated 
the "Regulations Governing the Establishment of Internal Control Systems by 
Service Enterprises in Securities and Futures Markets" adopted in accordance 
with Articles 7 and 93 of the "Securities Investment Trust and Consulting Act." 
$�WRWDO�RI����FDVHV�RI�VXFK�YLRODWLRQ�ZHUH�UHSRUWHG�� LQFOXGLQJ������GH¿FLHQFLHV�
LQ� WKH�PDQDJHPHQW�RI�VDOHV�DJHQF\�WUDLQLQJ�DQG�FKDQQHO�UHPXQHUDWLRQV��¿YH�
cases); (2) failure to implement the operating procedures for controlling money 



41

laundering and countering terrorism financing (six cases); (3) absence of 
reasonable analysis bases and grounds in the investment analysis report (three 
FDVHV���DQG�����GH¿FLHQFLHV�LQ�GLVFUHWLRQDU\�LQYHVWPHQW��WZR�FDVHV��

 Case of violation:
                         (1)  Hung X Securities Investment Trust Company did not establish proper 

audit procedures, mechanisms or criteria for sales agency training, channel 
remunerations, and other remunerations; when organizing activities through 
travel agencies, Hung X Securities Investment Trust Company verified the 
travel agencies' receipts directly without keeping records of price inquiries and 
FRPSDULVRQV��7R�WKLV�HQG��WKH�)6&�LVVXHG�D�ZDUQLQJ�UHTXHVWLQJ�UHFWL¿FDWLRQ�

                         (2)  When assessing the risk of money laundering and terrorism financing, Xin 
X Securities Investment Trust Company did not include some risk factors or 
characteristics; the customer master data for customer due diligence and know 
your customer (KYC) were not complete. To this end, the FSC issued a warning 
UHTXHVWLQJ�UHFWL¿FDWLRQ�

                         (3)  Tong X Securities Investment Consulting Company proposed to buy and 
sell the same stock on the same day and issued the same investment 
analysis report on different stocks without reasonable bases and grounds, 
which violated Paragraph 1, Article 11 of the "Operating Rules of Securities 
Investment Consulting Enterprises." To this end, the FSC issued a warning 
UHTXHVWLQJ�UHFWL¿FDWLRQ�

                         (4)  When conducting discretionary investment, Fu X Securities Investment Trust 
Company traded beyond its authority, indicated the deficiencies in its risk 
monitoring measures and ineffective internal controls. To this end, the FSC 
LVVXHG�D�ZDUQLQJ�UHTXHVWLQJ�UHFWL¿FDWLRQ�

 5. D4: Article 69 of the "Securities Investment Trust and Consulting Act"

 Brief analysis:  According to Article 69 of the "Securities Investment Trust and Consulting 
Act," the competent authority shall prescribe regulations governing personnel 
requirements, qualification requirements for responsible persons and 
associated persons, codes of conduct, training, registration deadlines, 
procedures, and other compliance requirements for securities investment trust 
enterprises and securities investment consulting enterprises. In 2019, the FSC 
imposed administrative sanctions on five cases for violation of the aforesaid 
regulations, including a case regarding the department head of a securities 
investment trust enterprise who traded in stocks in violation of the regulations 
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and did not declare the trading in accordance with the regulations, and four 
cases regarding the associated persons of securities investment consulting 
enterprises who were not full-time.

 Case of violation:
                         (1) From November 2010 to October 2018, the former head of the audit 

department of Tong X Securities Investment Trust Company used the accounts 
of others to buy and sell stocks and traded in a variety of TWSE/TPEx listed 
stocks that were part of the funds managed by Tong X Securities Investment 
Trust Company, but did not declare such trading activities in accordance with 
the regulations, which violated Paragraphs 1 and 2, Article 77 of the "Securities 
Investment Trust and Consulting Act" and Paragraphs 1 and 2, Article 14 of 
the "Regulations Governing Responsible Persons and Associated Persons of 
Securities Investment Trust Enterprises." Therefore, the FSC issued a warning 
requesting rectification and ordered Tong X Securities Investment Trust 
Company to suspend the former head of the audit department from practices 
for a year.

                         (2) Yu XX, an associated person, and Liu XX, the then head of finance and 
accounting department of Kao X Securities Investment Consulting Company 
respectively served as the director and the chairman of other companies 
concurrently, which violated the provision of Paragraph 1, Article 6 of the 
"Regulations Governing Responsible Persons and Associated Persons of 
Securities Investment Consulting Enterprises" that the president, department 
supervisors, and associated persons of a securities investment consulting 
enterprise shall serve as full-time employees. Therefore, the FSC ordered Kao 
X Securities Investment Consulting Company to suspend the aforesaid persons 
from practices for two months and imposed a fine of NT$600,000 on Kao X 
Securities Investment Consulting Company.

 6. F1: Paragraph 5, Article 56 of the Futures Trading Act

 Brief analysis:  In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on the FCMs who violated the 
"Regulations Governing Futures Commission Merchants" adopted in 
accordance with Paragraph 5, Article 56 of the "Futures Trading Act." A total 
of 16 violation cases were reported, including: (1) failure to process account 
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opening for the principal aged 70 or above in accordance with the regulations 
�RQH�FDVH�������IDLOXUH�WR�VHQG�QRWL¿FDWLRQ�RI�KLJK�ULVN�DFFRXQWV�DFFRUGLQJ�WR�WKH�
principal's instructions (one case); (3) offsetting futures positions on behalf of 
WKH�SULQFLSDOV�EHIRUH�VHQGLQJ�QRWL¿FDWLRQ�RI�KLJK�ULVN�DFFRXQWV��¿YH�FDVHV�������
failure to offset all futures positions on behalf of the principals in accordance 
with the regulations (three cases); (5) failure to offset futures positions on 
behalf of the principals according to the account risk management criteria (one 
case); (6) failure to review the principal's qualifications for standard portfolio 
analysis of risk (SPAN) (one case); and (7) inconsistency between business 
operations and internal controls (four cases).

 Case of violation: 
  While operating brokerage of futures trading with the FSC's approval, Hua 

X Futures Company offset futures positions on behalf of the principal before 
VHQGLQJ�QRWL¿FDWLRQ�RI� WKH�KLJK�ULVN�DFFRXQW��7R�WKLV�HQG�� WKH�)6&�LPSRVHG�D�
¿QH�RI�17���������RQ�+XD�;�)XWXUHV�&RPSDQ\�

 7. F2: Paragraph 3, Article 82 of the Futures Trading Act

 Brief analysis:  In 2019, the FSC imposed sanctions on the futures service enterprises or 
their employees who violated the "Regulations Governing Futures Advisory 
Enterprises" and the "Regulations Governing the Operation of Futures 
Introducing Broker Business by Securities Firms" adopted in accordance with 
Paragraph 3, Article 82 of the "Futures Trading Act." A total of six cases of such 
violation were reported, including: (1) failure to notify the principal of offsetting 
results (one case); (2) non-conforming processing of SPAN (one case); (3) 
failure to check the online abnormal transactions of the principals with the same 
IP and take effective control measures (one case); (4) absence of the staff 
member responsible for account opening during pre-account opening outside 
the premise (one case); (5) account opening staff member's failure to engage 
in futures trading via the intranet (one case); and (6) inconsistency between 
pre-account opening for corporate customers outside the premise and internal 
controls (one case).
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 Case of violation:  
  While operating futures introducing broker business with the FSC's approval, 

Kuo X Securities Company did not notify the principals of the results after 
offsetting the futures positions. Therefore, the FSC imposed a fine of 
NT$120,000 on Kuo X Securities Company.

 8. F3: Article 61 of the Futures Trading Act

 Brief analysis:  In 2019, the FSC requested futures commission merchants to suspend their 
employees who violated the "Regulations Governing Responsible Persons 
and Associated Persons of Futures Commission Merchants" adopted in 
accordance with Article 61 of the "Futures Trading Act." A total of four cases of 
such violation were reported, including: (1) provision of trading advice for the 
principal (one case); (2) trading in futures using the principal's account (one 
case); and (3) absence of the staff member responsible for account opening 
during pre-account opening outside the premise (two cases).

 Case of violation: 
  While operating futures brokerage business with the FSC's approval, the 

associated person of Yuan X Futures Company, Chen, provided trading 
advice for principals, which violated the provisions that responsible persons 
and associated persons of futures commission merchants shall not make 
recommendations for trading to futures traders in any way. Therefore, the FSC 
requested Chun X Futures Company to suspend Chen for a month.

III. Investigation of Criminal Liability

 According to the statistics of the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice, stock price 
manipulation through abnormal trading accounted for the largest percentage of the violations of the 
"Securities and Exchange Act," totaling to 14 and 16 cases in 2019 and 2018. In 2019, the largest 
number of suspects was involved in a special breach of trust and embezzlement, totaling to 72. In 
2018, the highest number of suspects was involved in stock price manipulation through abnormal 
trading, totaling to 61. In 2019, the biggest amount of money was involved in a special breach of 
trust and embezzlement, reaching NT$4.95 billion. In 2018, the biggest amount of money was 
LQYROYHG�LQ�IUDXGXOHQW�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��UHDFKLQJ�17�������ELOOLRQ�
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Violations of the Securities and Exchange Act

Type of
Violation

Number of
Violations

Number of 
Suspects

Amount of
Money (NT$)

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Document counterfeits 
in collection or
issuance

9 9 64 45 4,497,382,285 1,921,649,227

Settlement default 0 0 0 0 0 0

Stock price
manipulation through 
abnormal trade

14 16 40 61 3,256,010,315 2,068,786,402

Insider trading 12 13 40 35 85,449,958 47,412,740

Unconventional
transactions 9 6 47 51 1,997,315,821 1,018,196,168

Special breach
of trust and 
embezzlement

12 13 72 59 4,959,682,053 4,190,436,544

Fraudulent
¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV 3 3 20 23 1,146,144,397 10,798,432,908

Fraudulent
lawyer or CPA
attestation

0 0 0 0 0 0

Stock price 
manipulation with 
unreliable information

1 1 1 1 0 20,363,500

Stock price
manipulation in 
other manners

0 0 0 0 0 0

Illegal private 
placement 0 0 0 0 0 0

Illegal mergers
and acquisitions 0 0 0 0 0 0

Subtotal 60 61 284 275 15,941,984,829 20,065,277,489
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Major cases:

1. Document counterfeits in collection: Hao X Technology Co., Ltd. and Ri X Industrial Co., Ltd.

 Wu, X-Hao was the person in charge of Ri X Industrial Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Ri 
X Company") and other companies, and once served as the person in charge of Hao X Technology 
Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Hao X Company"). Kuo, X-Lun was the incumbent person in 
FKDUJH�RI�+DR�;�&RPSDQ\��.QRZLQJ�WKDW�5L�;�&RPSDQ\�DQG�+DR�;�&RPSDQ\�ZHUH�QRW�TXDOL¿HG�
for listing on the TWSE/TPEx given their millions of New Taiwan Dollars of registered capital, Wu, 
X-Hao and Kuo, X-Lun sought advice from a syndicate that navigated businesses to registration 
changes (composed of CPA Chen, X-Yuan, etc., in Chao X Case) and schemed to issue new 
shares fraudulently. In 2012, they sugarcoated companies with poor business operations and 
¿QDQFHV�DV�KLJK�WHFK�FRPSDQLHV�WR�DWWUDFW� LQYHVWRUV�WR�EX\�WKHLU�VWRFNV��DQG�FRPPLWWHG�PXOWLSOH�
organized crimes, including securities fraud and money laundering, in violation of the "Company 
Act" and "Business Entity Accounting Act." 

 After acquiring companies with poor business operations, the syndicate advertised the 
companies as rising companies with exaggerated and false propaganda materials to attract 
investors while manipulating financial figures to create the illusion that the companies have 
promising prospects and will soon be listed on the TWSE/TPEx. Between 2012 and 2013, Ri X 
Company and Hao X Company falsely issued new shares several times to puff up their capital 
to NT$100 million. To complete the materialized issuance of stocks, Wu, X-Hao and Kuo, X-Lun 
proceeded to apply for the issuance of stocks and entrusted a company ignorant of what happened 
to print stocks. Together, Wu, X-Hao and Kuo, X-Lun held a total of 21,100 thousand shares. The 
stocks were sold at high prices through wholesalers whose specialty was acquiring unlisted stocks 
and promoting them via investment seminars, telephones, industry analysis reports, and salesforce. 
The companies claimed to be listed on the TWSE/TPEx within three years and expected to 
PDNH�SUR¿WV� LQ�WKH�IXWXUH��FDXVLQJ�QXPHURXV�XQVSHFL¿HG�LQYHVWRUV�WR�PLVWDNHQO\�EHOLHYH�WKDW� WKH�
FRPSDQLHV�KDYH�VXI¿FLHQW�FDSLWDO��VRXQG�¿QDQFHV��DQG�SURVSHFWV�IRU�VXI¿FLHQW�RUGHUV��:KROHVDOHUV�
used several dummy accounts to transfer stocks and then sold them through unregistered traders. 
The traders sold 5,060 thousand shares and 5,000 thousand shares of the two companies' stocks 
to hundreds of unspecified investors at NT$59 per share. Through the fraudulent issuance of 
shares, this organized operation defraud investors of NT$308.76 million in total. 
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 To repay personal debts, Wu, X-Hao and Kuo, X-Lun continuously cooperated with the 
syndicate to fraudulently issue new shares from 2013 to 2017, and sent the notification of 
subscription payment and the subscription plan to shareholders, causing many shareholders to 
mistakenly believe that the companies had plans for research and development and expansion; to 
reduce the original cost of subscription, the shareholders invested an additional NT$190,869,927. 
7KH�FDVH�ZDV�UHIHUUHG�WR�WKH�7DLZDQ�7DLSHL�'LVWULFW�3URVHFXWRUV�2I¿FH�IRU�SURVHFXWLRQ�E\�WKH�7DLSHL�
City Field Division of the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice.

2. Stock price manipulation: Manipulation of Yi X Chan Company' stock price 

 Lee X was the administrator of the Facebook page, "Fu X Ju," with nearly 90,000 members. 
Lee X had repeatedly posted comments on "Fu X Ju" using a pseudonym, "Yueh X," having 
considerable control over members' decisions to trade in individual stocks. From May 2016 
to January 2017, Lee X and his girlfriend, Fan, X-Chen, Fang, X-Hsuan, and his friend, Lin, 
X-Chih, continuously manipulated the stock prices of Yi X Chan Company, Kai X Company, Fei X 
Company, Ching X Company, and Xin XX Company (e.g., purchasing at high prices, selling at low 
prices, and corresponding transactions), causing the stock prices of these companies to rocket (Yi 
X Chan Company from NT$11.9/share to NT$30.45/share, a 155.88% increase; Kai X Company 
from NT$12.9/share to NT$29/share, a 124.81% increase; Fei X Company from NT$4.99/share 
to NT$7.2/share, a 44.29% increase; Ching X Company from NT$21.55/share to NT$63.8/share, 
a 196.06% increase; and Xin XX Company from NT$14.85/share to NT$23/share, a 54.88% 
increase). 

� 7R�PDNH�PRUH�SUR¿W��/HH�;�SRVWHG�FRPPHQWV�RQ��)X�;�-X��WR�DJLWDWH�IRU�SXUFKDVLQJ�VWRFNV�
so that he could sell at high prices to members who were ignorant of what happened, causing 
numerous investors to suffer losses. Some of these investors raised their question about Lee X's 
comments on "Fu X Ju," but they were criticized or kicked off the page by the administrator per 
Lee X's instructions. Lee X then continued to deceive unsuspecting investors using the same 
methods to make huge profits. During the search, an amount of NT$16,889,900 was seized in 
FDVK��,OOHJDO�SUR¿WV�PDGH�E\�/HH�;�DQG�KLV�DFFRPSOLFHV�WKURXJK�WKH�PDQLSXODWLRQ�RI�VWRFN�SULFHV�
of the aforesaid five companies amounted to NT$69,642,430. The case was referred to the 
7DLZDQ�7DR\XDQ�'LVWULFW�3URVHFXWRUV�2I¿FH�IRU�SURVHFXWLRQ�E\�WKH�7DLSHL�&LW\�)LHOG�'LYLVLRQ�RI�WKH�
Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice.
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3. Stock price manipulation: Chen, X-Hung's manipulation of Chao X Company's  stock price 

 In 2013, Chao X Industrial Co., Ltd. listed on the TWSE (hereinafter referred to as "Chao X 
Company") required funds to purchase land and factories for overseas expansion. Chairman Lin, 
X-Yun and director Lin, X-Hung of Chao X Company got acquainted with Liu, X-Ling, an associated 
SHUVRQ�RI�D�VHFXULWLHV�¿UP��DQG�&KHQ��;�+XQJ��D�VWRFN�RSHUDWRU�DQG�SHUVRQ�LQ�FKDUJH�RI�6KDQJ�;�
International Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Shang X Company") through their friend, Yen, 
X-Ching. They agreed to manipulate the stock price of Chao X Company by increasing the trading 
volume and price of Chao X Company's stock in order to attract investors to subscribe to Chao X 
Company's stock, further raising the issue price per share and the amount raised. Based on the 
DJUHHPHQW�WR�JDLQ�SUR¿WV�IURP�DEQRUPDO�WUDGLQJ�RQ�WKH�VHFXULWLHV�PDUNHW�WKURXJK�WKH�PDQLSXODWLRQ�
of Chao X Company's stock price and corresponding transactions, Lin, X-Yun and Lin, X-Hung 
were responsible to provide funds and Chao X Company's stock as a bargaining chip; Chen, X-Hung 
used 10 securities trading accounts and bank accounts of five persons, including the aforesaid 
individuals and Chang, X-Ting, an employee of Shang X Company, to manipulate the stock price of 
&KDR�;�&RPSDQ\��H�J���SXUFKDVLQJ�DW�KLJK�RU�FHLOLQJ�SULFHV�RU�VHOOLQJ�DW�ORZ�RU�ÀRRU�SULFHV��WKURXJK�
an online ordering platform from March 1, 2014 to January 29, 2015 (period of analysis). Chen, 
X-Hung used corresponding transactions and dummy accounts to effectively attract unspecified 
investors to purchase stocks, causing the stock price of Chao X Company to increase from 
NT$48.60/share (closing price on March 3, 2014) to NT$97.00/share (closing price on January 29, 
2015), a 99.58% increase, with an amplitude of 130.45%. This showing deviated from the plastic 
industry stock index, a 2.66% decrease (amplitude of 20.38%) and significantly higher than the 
market, a 9.58% increase, in the same period. In the period of analysis, Chao X Company issued 
10,000 thousand new shares at NT$93.25/share and successfully raised NT$932,500,000; the 
DFWXDO�SUR¿WV�DQG�SUR�IRUPD�SUR¿WV�WRWDOHG�17��������������7KH�FDVH�ZDV�UHIHUUHG�WR�WKH�7DLZDQ�
Taoyuan District Prosecutors Office for prosecution by the Taoyuan City Field Division of the 
Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice.
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4. Insider trading: Short sale of Dong X Company's stock
 
 Fu, X-Sheng, President of Dong X Co., Ltd. listed on the TWSE (hereinafter referred to as 
"Dong X Company"), was responsible for managing the performance of production, management, 
personnel, general affairs and administration, and domestic and foreign sales of Dong X Company. 
On October 6, 2018, Fu, X-Sheng learned in the internal meeting that the Suao Plant would be 
suspended by the Environmental Protection Bureau, Yilan County in the near future (material 
information of the case). Although Fu, X-Sheng was aware that Dong X Company's stock price 
would drop upon announcement of such material information and that he had a position which 
prohibited him from trading before the announcement of material information which could have 
an impact on Dong X Company's stock price, he, with criminal intent to engage in insider trading, 
QRWL¿HG�KLV�\RXQJHU�VLVWHU��)X��;�+VLDQJ��RI�VXFK�PDWHULDO� LQIRUPDWLRQ�YLD�/,1(�DURXQG�QRRQ�RQ�
2FWREHU����������/DWHU��)X��;�+VLDQJ�SHUVRQDOO\�RSHQHG�D�PDUJLQ�DFFRXQW�DW�D�VHFXULWLHV�¿UP�DQG�
transferred a margin for short selling 26 thousand shares of Dong X Company's stock from the 
bank account of her spouse, Yang, X-Tung, who was ignorant of what happened, to her personal 
securities trading account. On October 8, 2018, Fu, X-Hsiang called her older brother, Fu, X-Lang 
(Fu, X-Sheng's younger brother) around 9 a.m. to tell him the aforesaid material information. Then, 
Fu, X-Lang shorted 31 thousand shares of Dong X Company's stock via mobile APP and telephone 
using his personal margin account. On October 9, 2018, Dong X Company's stock price plummeted 
after such material information was announced at noon; Fu, X-Hsiang and Fu, X-Lang gradually 
SXUFKDVHG�'RQJ�;�&RPSDQ\
V�VWRFN�EDFN�DQG�JDLQHG�SUR¿WV�RI�17��������DQG�17����������QHW�
of fees and transaction taxes) respectively. This behavior had harmed the investors' rights to fair 
trading and acquisition of information on the securities market. The case was referred to Taiwan 
7DLSHL�'LVWULFW�3URVHFXWRUV�2I¿FH�IRU�SURVHFXWLRQ�E\�7DLSHL�&LW\�)LHOG�'LYLVLRQ�RI� WKH�,QYHVWLJDWLRQ�
Bureau, Ministry of Justice.

5. Insider trading: Merger between Jing X Company and Can X Company

 Lin, X-Jung was the person in charge of Di X Construction Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as 
"Di X Company"), a corporate supervisor of Can X Optoelectronics Co., Ltd. listed on the TWSE 
(merged company, hereinafter referred to as "Can X Company"); Lin, X-Ping was an employee and 
corporate representative of Di X Company at the board meeting of Can X Company; Tsai, X-He 
ZDV�WKH�PDQDJHU�RI�=L�;�$FFRXQWLQJ�)LUP��=L�;�$FFRXQWLQJ�)LUP�ZDV�D�¿QDQFLDO�DGYLVRU�HQJDJHG�E\�
Jing X Optoelectronics Co., Ltd. listed on the TWSE (hereinafter referred to as "Jing X Company") 
to provide on-site audits for mergers and acquisitions; Chen, X-Ling is the mother of Mei, X-Hung, 
ZKR�ZRUNHG�DV�D�OHJDO�RI¿FHU�RI�3X�;�%XVLQHVV�DQG�/DZ�)LUP��KHUHLQDIWHU�UHIHUUHG�WR�DV��3X�;�/DZ�
Firm"). Mei, X-Hung was responsible for supporting the merger of Jing X Company. 
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 Whereas Jing X Company intended to acquire Can X Company (hereinafter referred to as 
the "Merger and Acquisition Case"), both parties started to discuss the stock swap or merger on 
$SULO�����������2Q�0D\�����������ERWK�SDUWLHV�RI¿FLDOO\�PHW�ZLWK�WKHLU�¿QDQFLDO�DQG�OHJDO�DGYLVRUV�
to discuss the schedule for stock swap and on-site audit. From June 6, 2014 to June 17, 2014, the 
aforesaid professional institutions conducted on-site audits of the other party. On June 20, 2014, 
WKH�¿QDQFLDO�DGYLVRU�RI�-LQJ�;�&RPSDQ\�LVVXHG�DQ�RSLQLRQ�RQ�WKH�UHDVRQDEOHQHVV�RI�WKH�VWRFN�VZDS�
percentage, proposing 3.448 common shares of Can X Company in exchange for one common 
share of Jing X Company. On June 30, 2014, the boards of directors of both parties resolved to 
pass the Merger and Acquisition Case, with a press conference held in the afternoon to make such 
an announcement. Although Lin, X-Jung, Lin, X-Ping, Tsai, X-He, and Chen, X-Ling were aware 
that the Merger and Acquisition Case was to have a great impact on Can X Company's stock 
price and investors and that, in accordance with the "Securities and Exchange Act," they were not 
allowed to trade before the announcement of such material information, Lin, X-Jung and Lin, X-Ping 
took advantage of their positions to learn such material information in advance and then purchased 
92 thousand shares and five thousand shares of Can X Company's stock respectively; when 
ZRUNLQJ�LQ�WKH�RI¿FH��7VDL��;�+H�KHDUG�D�FROOHDJXH�QHDUE\�GLVFXVV�WKH�0HUJHU�DQG�$FTXLVLWLRQ�&DVH�
with the counterpart of Jing X Company on the phone and then purchased 300 thousand shares of 
Can X Company; by accident, Chen, X-Ling caught a glimpse of the Merger and Acquisition Case 
documents which Mei, X-Hung brought home and then purchased 230 thousand shares of Can X 
Company. Before and after the announcement of the Merger and Acquisition Case, the aforesaid 
persons sold their holdings and gained profits of NT$17,750, NT$311,880, NT$1,067,000, and 
NT$726,400 respectively. The case was referred to the Taiwan New Taipei District Prosecutors 
Office for prosecution by the Taipei City Field Division of the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of 
Justice.

6. Unconventional transactions: Former vice president of Chi X Company

 Lee, X-Hsien was the former vice president and head of Photoresist Research Department I, 
Specialty Chemicals Division at Chi X Industrial Co., Ltd. listed on the TWSE (hereinafter referred 
WR�DV��&KL�;�&RPSDQ\����7LQJ��;�&KXHK�ZDV�WKH�IRUPHU�DVVRFLDWH�RI¿FHU�RI�2SHUDWLRQ�'HSDUWPHQW�,��
Specialty Chemicals Division at Chi X Company. During their service at Chi X Company, they were 
responsible for managing and handling the evaluation and introduction of photographic developers 
and glass cleaners; thus, at the time, they were accounted as employees of Chi X Company 
issuing securities in accordance with the "Securities and Exchange Act." Although being fully aware 
WKDW�WKH\�ZHUH�REOLJDWHG�WR�IXO¿OO� WKH�GXW\�RI�FDUH�DV�JRRG�DGPLQLVWUDWRUV�DQG�SHUIRUP�WKHLU�GXWLHV�
in good faith for the best interests of Chi X Company and its shareholders, Lee, X-Hsien and Ting, 
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X-Chueh caused Chi X Company to engage in unprofitable and unconventional transactions, 
which harmed Chi X Company's interests, with criminal intent to seek illegal gains for themselves 
or third parties. Since March 2009, Lee, X-Hsien and Ting, X-Chueh had requested Zhong X 
Chemicals Company and Ou X Shi Company, the manufacturers of photographic developers and 
glass cleaners of Chi X Company, to purchase raw materials from Heng X Company established 
by Lee, X-Hsien and Ting, X-Chueh. Heng X Company purchased raw materials from Zhong X 
Synthesis Company at lower prices and then resold them to Zhong X Chemicals Company and 
Ou X Shi Company at unreasonably high prices, causing Chi X Company to suffer losses totaling 
NT$213,248,945. The case was referred to the Taiwan Tainan District Prosecutors Office for 
prosecution by the Tainan City Field Division of the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice.

7. Unconventional transactions: Lee, X-Te, head of Corporate Customer Section of Changhua 
����2I¿FH��=KRQJ�;�&RPSDQ\

 Zhong X Co., Ltd. listed on the TWSE (hereinafter referred to as "Zhong X Company") required 
WKDW�HDFK�RI¿FH�VKRXOG�PHHW�FHUWDLQ�SHUIRUPDQFH�FULWHULD� WR�DFKLHYH�WKH�JRDO�RI�UHYHQXH�JURZWK��
.QRZLQJ�WKDW�/LX��;�.HQJ�DQG�&KRX��;�+VLHQ��DQ�HQJLQHHU�DQG�DQ�RI¿FHU�RI�=KRQJ�;�&RPSDQ\�
respectively, were obligated to perform their duties in good faith and were not allowed to, directly or 
indirectly, make Zhong X Company engage in unfavorable and unconventional transactions or loan 
WR�RWKHUV�WKDW�FRXOG�FDXVH�VLJQL¿FDQW�GDPDJH�WR�WKH�FRPSDQ\�LQ�YLRODWLRQ�RI�ODZV�DQG�UHJXODWLRQV��
articles of incorporation, and the scope of business authorized by the board of directors, Lee, 
;�7H�� WKH�KHDG�RI�&RUSRUDWH�&XVWRPHU�6HFWLRQ�RI� WKH�&KDQJKXD�2I¿FH��VHUYLQJ�IURP�'HFHPEHU�
1, 2014 to January 8, 2018) agreed on the "lending through false transactions" with contractors 
under the pressure of the performance requirements. First, the owner (customer) searched for the 
SURMHFW�FRQWUDFWRU��EX\HU��� WKHQ�� WKH�&KDQJKXD�2I¿FH�IDOVHO\�HQWHUHG� LQWR�D�FRQVWUXFWLRQ�FRQWUDFW�
and a purchase contract with the owner (customer) and the project contractor (buyer) respectively. 
$V�WKH�&KDQJKXD�2I¿FH�ZDV� LQFDSDEOH�RI�H[HFXWLQJ�DQG�LQVSHFWLQJ�DQG�DFFHSWLQJ�WKH�FRQWUDFWV��
it paid the project contractor directly upon fraudulent inspection and acceptance, and then the 
project contractor transferred the payment to the owner. Upon receipt of payment, the owner 
LVVXHG�D�SRVW�GDWHG�FKHFN��WR�EH�FDVKHG�LQ���WR����PRQWKV��WR�WKH�&KDQJKXD�2I¿FH�IRU�WKH�SXUSRVH�
RI� OHQGLQJ�� ,Q�DGGLWLRQ�WR� LQFUHDVLQJ�WKH�WRWDO�ERRN�WXUQRYHU�� WKH�&KDQJKXD�2I¿FH�GUHZ�D�FHUWDLQ�
SHUFHQWDJH��DSSUR[LPDWHO\�����DV�WKH�DFWXDO�SUR¿W��ZKLFK�ZDV�DOVR�WKH�LQWHUHVW�RQ�WKH�ORDQ��+VLHK��
X-Hsuan, the person in charge of the owner or project contractor, worked with Lee, X-Te and 
others to engage in false construction projects such as an astronomical museum between 2017 
DQG�������PDNLQJ�WKH�&KDQJKXD�2I¿FH�OHQG�D�KXJH�DPRXQW�RI�PRQH\�ZLWKRXW�DQ\�JXDUDQWHH�DQG�
bear the high risk of failing to collect payment. The post-dated check issued by the owner bounced, 
ultimately causing the Changhua Office to suffer a huge loss. Zhong X Company then paid a 
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total of NT$334.61 million plus. Although partial payment was collected or compensated, Zhong 
X Company still suffered a huge loss of NT$324,479,277 as of May 2019. The case was referred 
to the Taiwan Taichung District Prosecutors Office for prosecution by the Maritime Affairs Field 
Division of the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice.

���)UDXGXOHQW�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�DQG�DSSURSULDWLRQ�RI�DVVHWV��'D�;�<DQJ�&RPSDQ\

 Sun, X-Ying was the president and person in charge of Da X Yang Beverage Co., Ltd. listed 
on the TWSE (hereinafter referred to as "Da X Company") and the person in charge of Shu X 
Food Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "Shu X Company") and Guo X Food Co., Ltd. (hereinafter 
referred to as "Guo X Company"); Chung, X- O was the nominal representative of corporate 
directors, Shu X Company and Guo X Company, and was actually responsible for handling 
accounting affairs of Da X Company, Shu X Company, and Guo X Company and executing 
decisions made by Sun, X- Ying. 

 In July 2017, the court ruled on the consumer lending litigation between Guo X Company and 
the Central Deposit Insurance Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "the CDIC") Guo still owed 
Chinfon Commercial Bank Co., Ltd., which the FSC assigned the CDIC to take over on September 
26, 2008; the CDIC then entrusted the Bank of Taiwan to manage Chinfon Commercial Bank Co., 
Ltd.) that Guo X Company should pay NT$391 million to the CDIC; however, Guo X Company did 
QRW�KDYH�VXI¿FLHQW�IXQGV�WR�SD\�WKH�¿QH�DQG�ZDV�XQDEOH�WR�ERUURZ�HQRXJK�PRQH\�IURP�WKH�EDQN�
to pay the CDIC. Sun, X-Ying was fully aware that, under the "Securities and Exchange Act," the 
directors and managers of companies issuing securities are not allowed to, directly or indirectly, 
PDNH�FRPSDQLHV�HQJDJH�LQ�XQSUR¿WDEOH�DQG�XQFRQYHQWLRQDO�WUDQVDFWLRQV��DFW�DJDLQVW�WKHLU�GXWLHV�
with intent to benefit themselves or third parties, or loan to others that could cause significant 
damage to companies in violation of laws and regulations; Sun, X-Ying also knew that purchasing 
land and factories from Shu X Company in Jiali District, Tainan City and from Guo X Company 
in Hunei District, Kaohsiung City and on Xiugang section in Xindian District, New Taipei City did 
QRW�EHQH¿W�'D�;�&RPSDQ\��DQG�KDG�QR� LQWHQWLRQ�WR�VHOO� WKH�DIRUHVDLG� ODQG�DQG�IDFWRULHV�WR�'D�;�
&RPSDQ\�� LQ�DGGLWLRQ��*XR�;�&RPSDQ\�ZLWK�SRRU�¿QDQFHV�ZDV�FDSDEOH�RI�SD\LQJ�WKH� ODQG�YDOXH�
increment tax and other related taxes to complete the transfer of land. To prevent the CDIC from 
requesting compulsory enforcement based on the court's ruling by selling the real estate of Guo X 
Company by auction, Sun, X-Ying schemed to transfer the debts of the personal holding company, 
Guo X Company, to Da X Company with better profitability and credit terms in collusion with 
Chung, X-O. With the available funds of about NT$100 million, Da X Company, given its inability to 
purchase the aforesaid land without a loan, applied to increase the loan, which was forcibly used 
to purchase the land of Shu X Company and Guo X Company. Such an unconventional transaction 
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caused Da X Company to suffer a loss of more than NT$583,917,364 and thereby brought 
NT$580,026,213 to Sun, X-Ying and Guo X Company. The case was referred to Taiwan Taipei 
District Prosecutors Office for prosecution by New Taipei City Field Division of the Investigation 
Bureau, Ministry of Justice.

���)UDXGXOHQW�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��/LQ��;�+XL�VXVSHFWHG�RI�DSSURSULDWLQJ�DVVHWV�RI�
    En X Li Company and Ching X Company

 En X Li Company: In June 2017, En X Li Industry Co., Ltd. listed on the TPEx (hereinafter 
referred to as "En X Li Company") required funds, so Lin, X-Hui was introduced to Lin, X-Chin, 
the chairman of En X Li Company, by a friend, to subscribe for the En X Li Company's shares 
through private placement. Although Lin, X-Hui was not an employee of En X Li Company, he was 
responsible for its secondhand equipment brokerage. Lin, X-Hui arranged transactions between Yi 
X Company, controlled by Lin, X-Hui, and O X Company, jointly controlled by Lin, X-Hui and Fang, 
X-Ching with criminal intent, and En X Li Company to increase the sales of En X Li Company. 
After En X Li Company entered into the contracts with the aforesaid companies, the checks of En 
X Li Company were delivered to Yi X Company, with the nonnegotiable terms cancelled, before 
the inspection and acceptance of goods, enabling Yi X Company to prompt for withdrawal without 
the completion of transactions. This caused En X Li Company to bear the risk of failing to collect 
payment. Such unconventional transactions amounted to NT$124,975,000, of which En X Li 
Company suffered a huge loss of NT$73,332,900. 

 Ching X Company: Ching X Optoelectronics Co., Ltd. listed on the TWSE (hereinafter 
referred to as "Ching X Company") operated at a huge loss. To maintain Ching X Company's 
stock price, Chairman Wu, X-Song agreed to transfer the substantive management rights of 
Ching X Company to Lin, X-Hui in August, 2018. Nonetheless, Lin, X-Hui and Fang, X-Ching 
manipulated the revenue of Ching X Company through false transactions. Companies controlled 
by Lin, X-Hui and Fang, X-Ching sold secondhand semiconductor equipment to Ching X Company, 
which then resold it to Ya X Telecommunication Company owned by Lin, X-Hui to inflate Ching 
;�&RPSDQ\
V�SUR¿WV��RWKHUZLVH��&KLQJ�;�&RPSDQ\�VROG�VHFRQGKDQG�¿[HG�DVVHWV�ZLWKRXW�DFWXDO�
value to Ya X Telecommunication Company at high prices or fraudulently provided equipment 
for Ya X Telecommunication Company and collected installation fees, so as to avoid delisting 
due to no revenue and negative net worth. False claims about revenue from the aforesaid false 
transactions were recognized in the financial statements of Ching X Company for the first, 
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second, and third quarters of 2018; illegal gains totaled NT$16,224,500, NT$42,919,800, and 
NT$7,700,000 respectively, accounting for more than 50% of revenue each quarter. This was the 
clear concealment of the fact that Ching X Company was of no worth. The case was referred to 
7DLZDQ�7DLSHL�'LVWULFW�3URVHFXWRUV�2I¿FH�IRU�SURVHFXWLRQ�E\�1HZ�7DLSHL�&LW\�)LHOG�'LYLVLRQ�RI� WKH�
Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice.

IV. Investigation of Civil Liability

(I) Class action litigations

 In 2019 and 2018, the SFIPC instituted 12 and 10 class action litigations, respectively; the 
amount of compensation sought reached NT$1,699,419 thousand and NT$1,006,295 thousand, 
and the number of authorizers was 2,704 and 1,978, respectively.

Type of Action
Number of Actions

Amount of 
Compensation Sought

(in NT$1,000)
Number of Authorizers

2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

)DOVH�¿QDQFLDO
statements or
prospectuses

2 2 708,070 369,199 144 935

Stock price
manipulation 4 3 800,407 254,959 1,048 450

Insider trading 6 4 190,942 309,898 1,512 487

Combination (Note) 0 1 0 72,239 0 106

Total 12 10 1,699,419 1,006,295 2,704 1,978

1RWH��7KH�FRPELQDWLRQ�RI� WZR�RU�PRUH�W\SHV�RI�YLRODWLRQV�� LQFOXGLQJ�IDOVH�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�RU�SURVSHFWXVHV��VWRFN�
price manipulation, insider trading, and others.
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False Financial Statements or Prospectuses 

Stock Price Manipulation

Insider Trading

Combination

False Financial Statements or Prospectuses 

Stock Price Manipulation

Insider Trading

Combination

2019 2018

Type of Class Action Litigations Instituted by the SFIPC

2 cases
144 person

1 case
106

person

4 cases
487 person

2 cases
935 person

3 cases
450 person

6 cases
1,512 person

4 cases
1,048 person

10

8

6

4

2

0

2019

2018

Derivative Suits

Derivative Suits

2

5 5

9

Discharge Suits

Discharge Suits

Statistics on derivative suits and 
discharge suits instituted by the SFIPC Type of Action

2019 

Number of
Actions

Amount of
Compensation Sought

(in NT$1,000)

Derivative suits 2 115,776

Discharge suits 5 -

Type of Action

2018

Number of
Actions

Amount of
Compensation Sought

(in NT$1,000)

Derivative suits 5 3,438,567

Discharge suits 9 -

(II) Derivative suits and discharge suits

� ,Q������DQG�������WKH�6),3&�LQVWLWXWHG�WZR�DQG�¿YH�GHULYDWLYH�VXLWV��LQFOXGLQJ�SDUWLFLSDWLRQ���
IRU�GLVFKDUJH�VXLWV��¿YH�DQG�QLQH�FDVHV�ZHUH�LQVWLWXWHG�LQ������DQG�������UHVSHFWLYHO\�
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(III) Cases

1. Insider trading: Qiao X Company and Jian X Company

 Well known in the industry and among the investors, the accused led Qiao X Company to 
become the world's second-largest and Asia's largest supplier of forged wheels for automobiles. 
As a representative of Qiao X Company, the accused resigned as the president in July 2017 due to 
different business philosophies and other factors. In August 2017, the chairman of Jian X Company 
persuaded the accused into taking up a post as the president of Jian X Company. The accused 
DQG�RWKHUV�ZKR�OHDUQHG�IURP�WKH�DFFXVHG�WKH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�RQ�UHVLJQDWLRQ�DQG�DVVXPSWLRQ�RI�RI¿FH�
that would have a great impact on the companies' stock prices purchased the stocks of Qiao X 
Company and Jian X Company before the announcement of such information. In August 2018, the 
Taiwan Ciaotou District Prosecutors Office brought a prosecution against the criminal offenders 
who were suspected of being involved in insider trading. 

� ,Q�'HFHPEHU�������WKH�6),3&�PDGH�DQ�DQQRXQFHPHQW�EDVHG�RQ�WKH�YLRODWLRQV�VSHFL¿HG�LQ�WKH�
criminal indictment to accept investors' request for compensation. In April 2019, according to Article 
28 of the "Securities Investor and Futures Trader Protection Act," the SFIPC instituted, with the 
Taiwan Ciaotou District Court and Taiwan Tainan District Court, a class action litigation against the 
criminal offenders for damages. In September 2019, the SFIPC settled with the criminal defendants 
and received compensation of more than NT$57.67 million. The relevant action in this case has 
been withdrawn.

2. Stock price manipulation: Chao X Company

 From the end of 2013 to the beginning of 2014, the accused intended to increase the trading 
volume and price of Chao X Company's stock for the purpose of issuance of new shares. From 
March 2014 to January 2015, the accused were suspected of manipulating the price of Chao X 
Company's stock targeting the then stock price of Di X Company of the same type at NT$100 per 
VKDUH��,Q�0D\�������WKH�7DLZDQ�7DR\XDQ�'LVWULFW�3URVHFXWRUV�2I¿FH�¿OHG�VXLW�DJDLQVW�WKH�FULPLQDO�
offenders who were suspected of manipulating the stock price.

 In July 2019, the SFIPC made an announcement based on the violations specified in the 
criminal indictment to accept investors' request for compensation. In October 2019, according 
to Article 28 of the "Securities Investor and Futures Trader Protection Act," the SFIPC instituted, 
with the Taiwan Taoyuan District Court, a class action litigation against the criminal offenders for 
damages. 
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 The above behavior of the persons in charge of Chao X Company already constituted a 
violation of laws and regulations. In September 2019, according to Article 10- 1 of the "Securities 
Investor and Futures Trader Protection Act," the SFIPC appealed to the Taiwan Changhua District 
Court for discharging the persons from the directorship of Chao X Company. As of December 2019, 
the accused already resigned or were replaced by the representatives designated by the corporate 
shareholders.

���)DOVH�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV��&KXQ�;�&RPSDQ\

 From March 2009 to October 2014, the accused were suspected of arranging RPTs and false 
(circular) transactions between the companies controlled by them and Chun X Company; however, 
WKH�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�RI�&KXQ�;�&RPSDQ\�IRU� WKH�DIRUHVDLG�SHULRG�FRQFHDOHG�VXFK�537V�DQG�
LQÀDWHG�WKH�WXUQRYHU��,Q�-XO\�������WKH�7DLZDQ�+VLQFKX�'LVWULFW�3URVHFXWRUV�2I¿FH�LQLWLDWHG�D�ODZVXLW�
DJDLQVW�WKH�FULPLQDO�RIIHQGHUV�ZKR�ZHUH�VXVSHFWHG�RI�SUHSDULQJ�IDOVH�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�

� ,Q�$XJXVW�������WKH�6),3&�PDGH�DQ�DQQRXQFHPHQW�EDVHG�RQ�WKH�YLRODWLRQV�VSHFL¿HG�LQ�WKH�
criminal indictment to accept investors' request for compensation. In November 2019, according 
to Article 28 of the "Securities Investor and Futures Trader Protection Act," the SFIPC instituted, 
with the Taiwan Hsinchu District Court, a class action litigation against the criminal offenders for 
damages.

 The aforesaid behavior of the person in charge of Chun X Company already constituted a 
violation of laws and regulations. In October 2019, according to Article 10-1 of the "Securities 
Investor and Futures Trader Protection Act," the SFIPC appealed to the Taiwan Changhua District 
Court for discharging the person from the directorship of Chun X Company.

(IV) Trend Analysis

(1) Class action litigations

 A. Number of cases: The number of prosecutions in 2019 was two more than that in 2018. The 
reason was that there were more illegal cases of insider trading and stock price manipulation in 2019, 
but the difference was only slight.

 B. Number of authorizers: Among the prosecutions in 2019, those against He X Company and 
Sheng X Company involved a longer period or a larger number of shareholders; the number of 
LQYHVWRUV�UHTXHVWLQJ�FRPSHQVDWLRQ�LQ�WKHVH�FDVHV�VLJQL¿FDQWO\�LQFUHDVHG�FRPSDUHG�ZLWK�WKDW�LQ�RWKHU�
cases. Therefore, the number of authorizers in 2019 was more than that in 2018.
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 Amount of compensation sought: In addition to the aforesaid prosecutions involving more 
investors requesting compensation in 2019, the amount of compensation sought from Chun X 
Company was relatively high given its high stock price. Therefore, the amount of compensation 
sought in 2019 was higher than that in 2018.

(2) Derivative suits and discharge suits

 When bringing derivative suits and discharge suits according to Article 10-1 of the "Securities 
,QYHVWRU�DQG�)XWXUHV�7UDGHU�3URWHFWLRQ�$FW���WKH�6),3&�VKRXOG�¿UVW�HYDOXDWH�ZKHWKHU�WKH�FRPSDQLHV�
are TWSE/TPEx listed companies and whether the criminal offenders serve or used to serve as the 
directors or supervisors of the companies. If the two prerequisites are met, the SFIPC may proceed 
to institute derivative suits or discharge suits on a case-by-case basis. The number of derivative suits 
and discharge suits in 2019 was lower than that in 2018. The main reason was that fewer cases met 
the statutory prerequisites in 2019. Considering the large scale of TWSE/TPEx listed companies 
and numerous shareholders, ethical corporate management and the soundness of the market are 
tied with the country's economic development and social stability in addition to the investors' rights 
and interests. To promote corporate governance, the FSC initiated the amendment to the "Securities 
Investor and Futures Trader Protection Act" in 2019 with the goal of perfecting legislation for 
derivative suits and discharge suits.

(V) Implementation Results

(1) Assisting investors in receiving compensation through class action litigations:

 In 2019, the SFIPC assisted investors in instituting class action litigations for securities and 
futures cases, and has secured compensation of NT$890 million plus, including more than NT$700 
million from reconciliations and NT$100 million from litigations (e.g., compulsory enforcement, and 
pay-off and acquisition of illegal gains upon rulings). With the constant evolution of judicial decisions, 
the SFIPC had more wins in class action litigations, which further facilitated settlements between 
the accused and the SFIPC. This system proves to be an effective way to protect investor rights and 
FRPSHQVDWH�WKHP�IRU�WKHLU�ORVVHV�DQG�LQFUHDVH�FRQ¿GHQFH�LQ�WKH�PDUNHW�

(2) Appealing to courts for discharging incompetent directors and supervisors of TWSE/TPEx listed
     companies:

 In 2019, the SFIPC won seven discharge suits. In another five cases, the directors and 
supervisors resigned or were not reappointed after the SFIPC brought the discharge suits. This legal 
V\VWHP�HIIHFWLYHO\�SURPSWV�GLUHFWRUV�DQG�VXSHUYLVRUV�WR�SHUIRUP�WKHLU�GXWLHV�LQ�JRRG�IDLWK�DQG�IXO¿OO�
their duty of care as good administrators, so as to further corporate governance.
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I. Interdepartmental Collaboration in Supervision on the Issuance Market

 If TWSE/TPEx listed companies are involved in the violation of the "Securities and Exchange 
Act" and other relevant laws and regulations, the TWSE and TPEx will refer the cases to the 
SFB for relevant sanctions. If the violations involve criminal liability, they will be transferred to the 
Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice or district prosecutor's offices for criminal investigation 
or action after being reviewed by the prosecutors stationed at the FSC. In 2018 and 2019, 
16 and 12 cases with respect to the persons in charge of TWSE/TPEx companies who were 
LQYROYHG�LQ�YLRODWLRQ�RI�6XESDUDJUDSK����PLVUHSUHVHQWDWLRQ�RU�QRQ�GLVFORVXUH�RI�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV���
Subparagraph 2 (unconventional transactions), or Subparagraph 3 (special breach of trust), 
Paragraph 1, Article 171 of the "Securities and Exchange Act," Subparagraphs 4 and 5 (the making 
of false statements on the account books, forms/statements, documents, other reference or report 
materials or other business documents) or Subparagraph 6 (the making of false statements in the 
FRQWHQW�RI�¿QDQFLDO�VWDWHPHQWV�E\�PDQDJHULDO�RI¿FHUV�RU�DFFRXQWLQJ�RI¿FHUV���3DUDJUDSK����$UWLFOH�
174 of the "Securities and Exchange Act," and Subparagraph 2, Paragraph 2, Article 174 of the 
"Securities and Exchange Act" (the making of false financial statements or opinions by CPAs), 
respectively, were transferred to the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice or district prosecutor's 
RI¿FHV�IRU�FULPLQDO�LQYHVWLJDWLRQ�RU�DFWLRQ�DIWHU�EHLQJ�UHYLHZHG�E\�WKH�SURVHFXWRUV�VWDWLRQHG�DW�WKH�
FSC. The TWSE and TPEx also coordinated with law enforcement agencies for prosecution and 
investigation as needed. In 2018 and 2019, the TWSE assisted juridical institutions in providing 
relevant information on 23 and 27 cases, respectively, with the TPEx assisting in 38 and 48 cases.

 In addition, the SFB, TWSE, and TPEx hold "corporate supervisory meetings" together to 
strengthen liaison between supervisory agencies, so as to identify abnormal trading activities early 
and take relevant supervisory measures in time. The Banking Bureau, Insurance Bureau, Financial 
Examination Bureau, the SFIPC, and Taiwan Depository & Clearing Corporation are invited to 
attend when necessary. In 2018 and 2019, the corporate supervisory meeting was held once and 
twice, respectively.
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II. Interdepartmental Collaboration in Supervision on 
    the Trading Activities

 In 2019 and 2018, four and five cases with respect to the investors who were involved 
in violation of Article 155 (stock price manipulation) and Article 157-1 (insider trading) of the 
"Securities and Exchange Act" were reviewed in consultation with the prosecutors stationed at 
the FSC. The TWSE and TPEx also worked with law enforcement agencies for prosecution and 
investigation in securities-related violations, including stock price manipulation and insider trading. 
In 2019 and 2018, this happened a total of 45 and 67 times for the TWSE and 103 and 89 times for 
the TPEx. 

 The aforesaid violations in which the TWSE and TPEx cooperated with law enforcement 
DJHQFLHV�KDYH�EHHQ�SURVHFXWHG�E\�GLVWULFW�SURVHFXWRU
V�RI¿FHV�RU�FRQYLFWHG�E\�D�FRXUW�RI�ODZ��)RU�
example, two defendants involved in the manipulation of Long X Company's stock price and insider 
trading of Taiwan X Insurance Company's stock in 2016 were sentenced to imprisonment for 12 
years and four months and eight years and eight months for the violation of the "Securities and 
([FKDQJH�$FW��E\�WKH�7DLZDQ�7DLSHL�'LVWULFW�&RXUW�LQ�$XJXVW�������7KH�73([�FUDFNHG�WKH�¿UVW�FDVH�
of stock price manipulation by an online community; the person in charge of Fu X Ju Company 
was involved in the stock price manipulation and was prosecuted by the Taiwan Taoyuan District 
3URVHFXWRUV�2I¿FH�IRU�WKH�YLRODWLRQ�RI�WKH��6HFXULWLHV�DQG�([FKDQJH�$FW��

III. Interministerial Collaboration between the FSC and 
     Ministry of Justice

 The FSC and the Ministry of Justice hold liaison meetings on a regular basis. In 2019, two 
liaison meetings were held. On November 20, 2019, the Investigation Bureau, Ministry of Justice 
held the "Inter-agency Meeting on Execution of Economic Crime Prevention," where the FSC, 
Fair Trade Commission, Bureau of Consular Affairs, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Department of 
&RPPHUFH��0LQLVWU\�RI�(FRQRPLF�$IIDLUV��,QWHOOHFWXDO�3URSHUW\�2I¿FH��0LQLVWU\�RI�(FRQRPLF�$IIDLUV��
'HSDUWPHQW�RI�3URVHFXWRULDO�$IIDLUV��DQG�0LQLVWU\�RI�-XVWLFH��7DLZDQ�+LJK�3URVHFXWRUV�2I¿FH��3ROLFH�
Affairs Agency, Ministry of Internal Affairs, and National Immigration Agency, Ministry of the Interior 
were invited to deliberate on measures to prevent economic crimes. This included actions to be 
taken in response to the third round of mutual evaluation of the Asia/Pacific Group On Money 
Laundering (APG).
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IV. Crossborder Collaboration in Financial Supervision

 For law enforcement purposes, the FSC may cooperate with foreign securities and futures 
bureaus in financial supervision, such as information exchange and investigation, through a 
multilateral memorandum of understanding (MMOU) established by the International Organization 
of Securities Commissions (IOSCO). In 2019, the SFB sought assistance in 11 cases from 
competent authorities in other countries, including the Securities and Futures Commission of 
Hong Kong, Monetary Authority of Singapore, Financial Supervisory Service of South Korea, 
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Financial Services Agency of Japan, and Securities 
and Exchange Board of India; authorities in other countries requested assistance in nine cases 
from the SFB, including the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong, U.S. Securities 
and Exchange Commission, Financial Services Agency of Japan, British Columbia Securities 
Commission, and Securities Commission of Malaysia.
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I. Review/Evaluation of Results of Law Enforcement on TWSE/TPEx 
   Listed Companies in the Past Three Years

Law Enforcement Unit and Action 2019 2018 2017

SFB, FSC
Administration sanctions 270 cases 207 cases 192 cases

Penalties NT$69.14 million NT$55.60 million NT$60.82 million

Investigation
Bureau,

Ministry of
Justice

Reference of violations of
the "Securities and
Exchange Act"

60 cases 61 cases 65 cases

TWSE and
TPEx

Issuance of a letter
requesting improvement 260 cases 272 cases 267 cases

Inclusion in the Key
Financials Section 303 cases 300 cases 295 cases

3HULRGLF�¿QDQFLDO�
GLVFORVXUH�RI�¿QDQFLDO
ratios

237 cases 212 cases 183 cases

,PSRVLWLRQ�RI�GHIDXOW�¿QHV 106 cases 68 cases 64 cases

Altered trading, periodic
call auction, or suspended
trading

103 cases 98 cases 101 cases

Announcement of
attention securities

705 stocks
2,997 times

823 stocks
4,207 times

710 stocks
3,557 times

Information on disposition
securities

102 stocks
154 times

195 stocks
377 times

153 stocks
302 times

65

 In the past three years, the number of administrative sanctions imposed by the SFB on TWSE/
TPEx listed companies has shown an increasing trend. Among them, the largest increase occurred 
in violations of Article 22-2 and Article 25 of the "Securities and Exchange Act" concerning the 
declaration of insider ownership. From 2017 to 2019, 71, 107, and 149 cases of such violations 
were reported. The scope of prior declaration of insiders' securities trading covers the directors, 
supervisors, and managers, as well as shareholders holding more than 10% of companies' shares, 
to which strict adherence is held. In the past three years, the stock market in Taiwan has been 
on the rise (the Taiwan Stock Exchange Capitalization Weighted Stock Index ["TAIEX"]) rose 
from 9253.5 points at the end of 2016 to 11997.14 points at the end of 2019), resulting in higher 
incentives for insiders to dispose of their holdings; however, they were penalized for negligence of 
relevant requirements for declaration. The TWSE and TPEx will continue to organize training for 
the directors or insiders of TWSE/TPEx listed companies to improve the insiders' awareness of 
compliance and to reduce penalties. 
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 In the past three years, about 300 TWSE/TPEx listed companies were included in the Key 
Financials Section; about 100 TWSE/TPEx listed companies were subject to altered trading, 
periodic call auction or suspended trading. For some of these companies, their certified public 
accountants issued audit or review reports that indicated substantial uncertainty concerning their 
ability to sustain business or their net worth became less than three-tenths of share capital stated 
LQ�WKH�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV��$V�IDLOXUH�WR�LPSURYH�WKH�DIRUHVDLG�LVVXHV�ZLWKLQ�D�VKRUW�SHULRG�RI�WLPH�FRXOG�
adversely affect the overall quality of TWSE/TPEx listed companies and the investors' rights and 
interests, the TWSE and TPEx amended the relevant regulations in March 2019 to prescribe a 
three-year period for improvement. Companies failing to improve within the prescribed time limit will 
be suspended from trading on the TWSE/TPEx. The purpose of this amendment was to advocate 
7:6(�73([�OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV�WR�LPSURYH�WKHLU�¿QDQFHV�DQG�EXVLQHVV�RSHUDWLRQV��VR�DV�WR�SURWHFW�
the investors' rights and interests.

 The number of default fines imposed on TWSE/TPEx listed companies in 2019 increased 
from 2018. Most of the cases were violations of the regulations regarding the declaration of 
material information. Every year, the TWSE and TPEx hold compliance seminars to explain the 
regulations governing information reporting and material information and common deficiencies. 
For TWSE/TPEx listed companies violating the relevant regulations, the TWSE and TPEx disclose 
their violations on the Market Observation Post System; for repeated or material violations, the 
TWSE and TPEx issue a letter requesting the independent directors or supervisors to compel and 
supervise improvement of the companies, so as to maintain compliance with the relevant laws and
regulations.

 In 2019, the supervisory department found that a few companies had the employees of their 
sister companies serving as their independent directors, leading to ineffective board functions. To 
this end, the amendment to the "Regulations Governing Appointment of Independent Directors 
and Compliance Matters for Public Companies" was made to strengthen the independence 
of independent directors; the amendment also required that companies should conduct the 
HYDOXDWLRQ�RI�WKH�ERDUG
V�SHUIRUPDQFH�DQG�LQGLYLGXDO�ERDUG�PHPEHUV
�SHUIRUPDQFH��DQG�VSHFL¿HG�
the supporting measures for the companies whose chairman and the general manager (or an 
HTXLYDOHQW�RI¿FHU��DUH�WKH�VDPH�SHUVRQ�
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II. Results of Major Legal Amendments by the SFB in 2019

(I) "Securities and Exchange Act": 

 To further the implementation of corporate governance, strengthen compliance with laws and 
UHJXODWLRQV��PRGHUDWHO\� LQFUHDVH�WKH�FHLOLQJ�RI�¿QHV��DQG�HQKDQFH�WKH�PDQDJHPHQW�RI�VHFXULWLHV�
¿UPV��VHFXULWLHV�VHUYLFHV�HQWHUSULVHV��DQG�UHODWHG� LQVWLWXWLRQV�� WKH��6HFXULWLHV�DQG�([FKDQJH�$FW��
was amended on April 17, 2019 and June 21, 2019. The amendments are highlighted as follows:

���� $GGLWLRQ�RI�¿QHV�RQ�7:6(�73([�OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV��SULPDU\�7:6(�73([�OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV��RU�
foreign emerging stock board companies that fail to establish a remuneration committee and 
¿QHV�IRU�YLRODWLRQ�RI�WKH�UHJXODWLRQV�JRYHUQLQJ�WKH�H[HUFLVH�RI�SRZHUV�E\�WKH�DXGLW�FRPPLWWHH�
or the regulations governing the appointment and exercise of powers by the remuneration 
committee.

���� �2WKHU�QHFHVVDU\�PHDVXUHV��IRU�VHFXULWLHV�¿UPV�DQG�VHFXULWLHV�VHUYLFHV�HQWHUSULVHV�ZHUH�DGGHG�

3.  The ceiling for fines was increased, and exemption from fines may be granted by the 
competent authority on a case-by-case basis. The fines on securities firms and securities 
services enterprises and related institutions for violation of relevant laws and regulations were 
added, with an institution itself being the subject of penalty.

4.  For the purpose of employee retention, the conversion of repurchased shares for employees, 
ZDUUDQW�ERQGV��FRQYHUWLEOH�ERQGV��DQG�HPSOR\HH�VWRFN�RSWLRQ�FHUWL¿FDWHV�ZDV�H[WHQGHG�IURP�
WKUHH�\HDUV�WR�¿YH�\HDUV�

5.  The preparation of financial reports is the responsibility of the management. To implement 
FRUSRUDWH�JRYHUQDQFH�DQG�VWUHQJWKHQ�WKH�PDQDJHPHQW�SURFHGXUHV�IRU�¿QDQFLDO�UHSRUWV��WKHVH�
are submitted to the audit committee and the board of directors to be signed or sealed by the 
FKDLUPDQ��SUHVLGHQW��DQG�DFFRXQWLQJ�RI¿FHU�
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(II) Adoption of a nomination system for the election of directors and supervisors of all TWSE/TPEx 
     listed companies: 

 In light of the fact that all TWSE/TPEx listed companies have a large number of shareholders, 
with the aim of facilitating sound company development and protecting the rights and interests of 
shareholders and promoting corporate governance, the FSC issued an order authorized by the 
proviso in Paragraph 1 of Article 192-1 and Paragraph 1 of Article 216-1 of the "Company Act" 
on April 25, 2019 stipulating that all TWSE/TPEx listed companies should adopt the candidate 
nomination system for the election of directors and supervisors from January 1, 2021.

(III) Approval of virtual currencies with the nature of securities as the securities under the       
      "Securities and Exchange Act": 

 The blockchain enterprises have the need to raise funds through the issuance of virtual 
currencies possessing the nature of securities. Such virtual currencies are regarded as securities 
if they are investment-based and liquid and shall be subject to securities trading regulations. To 
this end, the FSC issued an order on July 3, 2019 in accordance with Paragraph 1, Article 6 of the 
"Securities and Exchange Act," approving virtual currencies with the nature of securities as the 
securities under the "Securities and Exchange Act."

(IV) In line with the business practices of public companies, recent amendments to the "Company 
Act," and regulations regarding the autonomy of independent directors and remuneration 
committee members, the FSC amended the following four regulations and interpretations on 
January 15, 2020. The amendments are highlighted as follows: 

1.  "Regulations Governing Appointment of Independent Directors and Compliance Matters for 
Public Companies": For corporate directors and supervisors, sisters companies controlled 
by the same person, or the chairman and the president being the same person or spouse, 
related personnel shall not be independent directors of public companies. The materiality 
criteria for the job positions of employees and the amount of compensation for the provision 
of commercial, legal, financial, accounting or related services to public companies is also 
established; in addition, independent directors may concurrently serve as such at a public 
company and its parent or subsidiary or a subsidiary of the same parent.
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2.  "Regulations Governing the Exercise of Powers by Audit Committees of Public Companies": 
Where the spouse or a blood relative within the second degree of kinship of an independent 
director is an interested party with respect to an agenda item of the audit committee meeting, 
the independent director shall be deemed to be an interested party with respect to that agenda 
item.

3.  "Regulations Governing the Appointment and Exercise of Powers by the Remuneration 
Committee of a Company Whose Stock is Listed on the Taiwan Stock Exchange or the Taipei 
Exchange": The regulations governing the autonomy of the remuneration committee members 
are amended based on the regulations governing the independence of independent directors; 
non-voting participants shall leave the remuneration committee meeting when deliberation and 
voting take place; in addition, when a meeting of the remuneration committee discusses the 
remuneration of any member of the remuneration committee, recusal of the member shall be 
entered and recorded in the meeting minutes.

4. "Regulations Governing Procedure for Board of Directors Meetings of Public Companies": 
Where a meeting of the board of directors is called by a majority of directors on their own 
initiative, the directors shall choose one person by and from among themselves to chair the 
meeting. Where the spouse or a blood relative within the second degree of kinship of a director, 
or a company which has a controlling or subordinate relation with a director, is an interested 
party with respect to an agenda item of the board meeting, the director shall be deemed to be 
an interested party with respect to that agenda item.

III. Results of Major Legal Amendments by the TWSE and TPEx in 2019

(I) Publishing material information on TWSE/TPEx listed companies in English to make the capital
     market bilingual

 To make Taiwan's capital market bilingual and internationalized and to improve national 
competitiveness, the TWSE and TPEx promulgated the amended "Taiwan Stock Exchange 
&RUSRUDWLRQ�3URFHGXUHV�IRU�9HUL¿FDWLRQ�DQG�'LVFORVXUH�RI�0DWHULDO� ,QIRUPDWLRQ�RI�&RPSDQLHV�ZLWK�
Listed Securities" and "Taipei Exchange Procedures for Verification and Disclosure of Material 
Information of Companies with TPEx Listed Securities" on January 3 and January 10, 2020 
respectively. Considering the cost of TWSE/TPEx listed companies, the TWSE and TPEx require 
that TWSE/TPEx listed companies should gradually publish material information in both Chinese 
and English in four stages based on the amount of paid-in capital or foreign (Mainland Chinese) 
investors' shareholding conditions:
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1.  First stage: Where a TWSE/TPEx listed company's paid-in capital as of the end of 2019 
reached NT$15 billion or more, the aforesaid requirements shall apply starting from July 1, 
2020.

2.  Second stage: Where a TWSE/TPEx listed company's paid-in capital as of the end of 2020 
reaches NT$10 billion or more, or the aggregate percentage of shares held by foreign investors 
and Mainland Chinese investors in the company as recorded in its shareholders register as of 
the time of convening the annual general meeting in 2020 reaches 30% or more, the aforesaid 
requirements shall apply starting from 2021.

3.  Third stage: Where a TWSE/TPEx listed company's paid-in capital as of the end of 2021 
and the end of 2022 reaches NT$2 billion or more, or the aggregate percentage of shares 
held by foreign investors and Mainland Chinese investors in the company as recorded in its 
shareholders register as of the time of convening the annual general meeting in 2021 and 2022 
reaches 30% or more, the aforesaid requirements shall apply starting from 2022 and 2023 
respectively.

4.  Fourth stage: Where a TPEx listed company's paid-in capital as of the end of each year after 
2023 (inclusive) reaches NT$600 million or more, the aforesaid requirements shall apply to 
each TWSE listed company and such a TPEx listed company starting from 2024.

(II) Giving effect to the evaluation of the board of directors of TWSE/TPEx listed companies and 
other new corporate governance measures in 2020

 The TWSE and TPEx promulgated the amended "Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation 
Operation Directions for Compliance with the Establishment of Board of Directors by TWSE Listed 
Companies and the Board's Exercise of Powers" and "Taipei Exchange Directions for Compliance 
Requirements for the Appointment and Exercise of Powers of the Boards of Directors of TPEx 
Listed Companies" on December 27, 2018, requiring that starting from 2020, TWSE/TPEx listed 
companies should conduct the board's evaluation and individual board members' self-evaluation 
�RU�SHHU�HYDOXDWLRQ��HYHU\�\HDU�DQG�UHSRUW�WKH�HYDOXDWLRQ�UHVXOWV�EHIRUH�WKH�HQG�RI�WKH�¿UVW�TXDUWHU�
of the following year. The TWSE and TPEx promulgated the amended "Taiwan Stock Exchange 
Corporation Operation Directions for Compliance with the Establishment of Board of Directors by 
TWSE Listed Companies and the Board's Exercise of Powers" and "Taipei Exchange Directions for 
Compliance Requirements for the Appointment and Exercise of Powers of the Boards of Directors 
of TPEx Listed Companies" on January 2, 2020. Relevant corporate governance measures will 
be implemented to strengthen the board functions, protect shareholders' equity, enhance the 
GLVFORVXUH�RI�QRQ�¿QDQFLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ��DQG�IXUWKHU�HWKLFDO�FRUSRUDWH�PDQDJHPHQW�
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 In line with the "Corporate Governance Roadmap (2018~2020)," business practices of TWSE/
TPEx listed companies, and the competent authority's requirements, the amendments to the 
"Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation Operation Directions for Compliance with the Establishment 
of Board of Directors by TWSE Listed Companies and the Board's Exercise of Powers" and "Taipei 
Exchange Directions for Compliance Requirements for the Appointment and Exercise of Powers of 
the Boards of Directors of TPEx Listed Companies" are highlighted below:

1.  If the chairman and the general manager or a person having an equivalent position of a TWSE/
TPEx listed company are the same person, spouses or relatives within one degree of kinship, 
the company shall appoint the prescribed number of independent directors before December 
����������$�PDMRULW\�RI�WKH�GLUHFWRUV�VKDOO�QRW�EH�HPSOR\HHV�RU�PDQDJHULDO�RI¿FHUV�FRQFXUUHQWO\��
For TPEx listed companies with paid-in capital of less than NT$600 million, they may appoint 
independent directors before December 31, 2025.

2.  TWSE/TPEx listed companies with paid-in capital of NT$2 billion and above but less than 
17����ELOOLRQ�VKRXOG�DSSRLQW�D�FKLHI�FRUSRUDWH�JRYHUQDQFH�RI¿FHU�EHIRUH�-XQH����������

3.  Those who have been engaged in compliance and internal audit in securities, banking, or 
futures-related institutions or public companies for more than three years are eligible to serve 
DV�FKLHI�FRUSRUDWH�JRYHUQDQFH�RI¿FHUV�

(III) Strengthening ESG risk management and awareness of climate-related risks

 Based on international trends in the disclosure of non-financial information, the TWSE and 
TPEx promulgated the amended "Taiwan Stock Exchange Corporation Rules Governing the 
Preparation and Filing of Corporate Social Responsibility Reports by TWSE Listed Companies" and 
"Taipei Exchange Rules Governing the Preparation and Filing of Corporate Social Responsibility 
Reports by TPEx Listed Companies" on January 2, 2020 to improve the quality of non-financial 
LQIRUPDWLRQ�RI�7:6(�73([� OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV�DQG�WR� IXO¿OO�FRUSRUDWH�VXVWDLQDELOLW\��7KH�DPHQGHG�
rules shall take effect from the date of promulgation.

� 0DNLQJ�UHIHUHQFH�WR�WKH�GLVFORVXUHV�RQ�QRQ�¿QDQFLDO� LQIRUPDWLRQ�E\�VWRFN�H[FKDQJHV�DURXQG�
the world, the amendments mainly incorporated ESG risk assessments and strengthened the 
FRQQHFWLRQ�EHWZHHQ�NH\�SHUIRUPDQFH�LQGLFDWRUV�DQG�PDQDJHPHQW�RI�QRQ�¿QDQFLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ��VR�
DV�WR�KHOS�7:6(�73([�OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV�GLVFORVH�QRQ�¿QDQFLDO�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LQ�OLQH�ZLWK�LQWHUQDWLRQDO�
practices.
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 To guide TWSE/TPEx listed companies to pay more attention to climate-related issues, the 
TWSE and TPEx added the governance around climate-related risks and opportunities and the 
actual and potential impacts of climate-related risks and opportunities, and explained the processes 
used to identify, assess, and manage climate-related risks and the metrics and targets used to 
assess and manage relevant climate-related issues based on the "Recommendations of the Task 
Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures" released by the Financial Stability Board.

(IV) Urging TWSE/TPEx listed companies to actively improve their finances and business  
       operations

 The TWSE and TPEx promulgated the amended "Operating Rules of the Taiwan Stock 
Exchange Corporation" and "Rules Governing Securities Trading on the TPEx" on March 28, 
�����DQG�0DUFK����������UHVSHFWLYHO\��)RU�7:6(�73([�OLVWHG�FRPSDQLHV�ZKRVH�FHUWL¿HG�SXEOLF�
accountants issued an audit or review report that indicates substantial uncertainty concerning their 
ability to sustain business or whose net worth becomes less than three-tenths of their share capital, 
their failure to improve within three years after being subject to altered trading or periodic trading is 
added to the reasons for suspended trading; those failing to improve after six months of suspended 
trading may be delisted from the TWSE/TPEx. The amendments will come into effect one year after 
the promulgation to drive TWSE/TPEx listed companies to improve their finances and business 
operations.

(V) Adding the trading halt mechanism for information on emerging stock board companies

� 7R�SURYLGH� LQYHVWRUV�ZLWK�D�VXI¿FLHQW�SHULRG�RI� WLPH�IRU� WKH�GLVFORVXUH�RI�PDWHULDO� LQIRUPDWLRQ�
that occurs or is announced during the trading hours of emerging stock board companies, which 
can improve information symmetry and allow investors to digest, the TPEx promulgated the 
amended "Rules Governing the Review of Emerging Stocks for Trading on the TPEx" on July 19, 
2019 in accordance with the existing regulations governing TPEx listed companies. The trading halt 
mechanism for information on emerging stock board companies took effect on March 23, 2020.

 For material information to be announced by emerging stock board companies or material 
resolutions to be passed by the board of directors (e.g., merger, acquisition, demerger, serious 
decrease in production, and complete stoppage of work), the TPEx may halt the trading of 
emerging stock board companies' stocks on its own initiative or per request made one business 
day prior. After the announcement of relevant information, the emerging stock board companies 
may apply to the TPEx for the resumption of trading.
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